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GUNNISON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
REGULAR MEETING AGENDA 


 
DATE:  Tuesday, February 19, 2019 Page 1 of 1 
PLACE:   Board of County Commissioners’ Meeting Room at the Gunnison County Courthouse 
 


NOTE:  This agenda is subject to change, including the addition of items up to 24 hours in advance or the deletion of items at any time.  All times are approximate.  The 
County Manager and Deputy County Manager’s reports may include administrative items not listed.  Regular Meetings, Public Hearings, and Special Meetings are recorded 
and ACTION MAY BE TAKEN ON ANY ITEM.   Work Sessions are not recorded and formal action cannot be taken.  For further information, contact the County 
Administration office at 641-0248.  If special accommodations are necessary per ADA, contact 641-0248 or TTY 641-3061 prior to the meeting.   


 
GUNNISON COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS REGULAR MEETING: 
 
12:30 • Call to Order 
 
12:30 • Contract; US Imaging; Preservation of Recording Records 
 
12:40 • Agenda Review  
 
 • Minutes Approval: 


1. 1/22/19 Regular Meeting 
 


• Consent Agenda:  These items will not be discussed unless requested by a Commissioner or citizen. Items removed 
from consent agenda for discussion may be rescheduled later in this meeting, or at a future meeting. 


1. Contractor Agreement; Christopher Klein Construction, Inc. 
2. BOCC Correspondence; Letter of Support; Colorado Outdoor Recreation & Economy 


(CORE) Act  
3. Grant Application; Colorado Parks & Wildlife Impact Assistance Grant; $16,013.04  
4. Contractor Agreement; Eddie Avila; Aircraft Airframe & Power Plant Maintenance Services  
5. Memorandum of Understanding; Gunnison Valley Rural Transportation Authority; 


Airline Mechanic Services 
 


 • Scheduling  
 
12:50 • Subdivision Request; Adagio Properties, LLC; Crested Butte South Block 6 Subdivision One  
 
1:00 • Public Hearing; Leigh Marie, LLC Request for Waiver  
 
2:00 • County Manager’s Report  
 
2:10 • Deputy County Manager’s Report 
   
2:30 • Vouchers and Transfers  
 
 • Sales Tax & Local Marketing District Reports 
 
 • Treasurer’s Reports 
 
 • Unscheduled Citizens: Limit to 5 minutes per item. No formal action can be taken at this meeting.  
  
 • Commissioner Items: Commissioners will discuss among themselves activities that they have recently participated in 


that they believe other Commissioners and/or members of the public may be interested in hearing about. 
 
 • Adjourn 
 
GUNNISON/HINSDALE BOARD OF HUMAN SERVICES REGULAR MEETING:  
 
3:00 • (See separate agenda)  
 
Please Note: Packet materials for the above discussions will be available on the Gunnison County website at 
 http://www.gunnisoncounty.org/meetings no later than 6:00 pm on the Friday prior to the meeting. 
  



http://www.gunnisoncounty.org/meetings






Term Begins: Term Ends: Grant Contract #:


Submitter's Email Address:


Finance Review: Not Required


County Attorney Review: Required Not Required


Regular Agenda Time Allotted:


Action Requested:


Parties to the Agreement:


Agenda Item: 


Summary:


Fiscal Impact:


Submitted by:


Certificate of Insurance Required


Reviewed by: Discharge Date:


Yes           No
Reveiwed by: Discharge Date:


County Manager Review:


Discharge Date:


Required


Comments:


AGENDA ITEM or FINAL CONTRACT REVIEW SUBMITTAL FORM 


 Revised April 2015


Comments:


Reveiwed by:


Comments:


WorksessionConsent Agenda 


Agenda Date: 


GUNCOUNTY1\dBaumgarten


$50,171 included in 2019 adopted budget for this project. No concerns. ln


GUNCOUNTY1\mbirnie


10


2/12/2019


February 19, 2019


ok   db   2/12/19


Board of County Commissioners' Signature


Funds available in 2019 budget


this is the contract bewtween Gunnison County and US Imaging for the continued preservation of Recording Records.  The funds have been approved
in the 2019 budget.


Contract; Perservation of Recording Records


2/12/2019


ksimillion@gunnisoncounty.org


GUNCOUNTY1\lNienhueser


2/19/2019


2/4/2019


BOCC and US Imaging, Inc.


2/19/2019


Kathy Simillion







    
Proposal to: 


 
 
 
 


 Scan Grantor / Grantee Index Books 
& Tract / Abstracts 


 
 


 
 


Presented to: 
 
 
 


Kathy Simillion 
County Clerk & Recorder 


Gunnison County 
221 N. Wisconsin, Suite C 


Gunnison, CO 81230 
 
 


Presented by: 
 
 
 


US Imaging, Inc. 
400 S. Franklin Street 
Saginaw, MI  48607 


 
 
 


Eric Nejedly 
National Account Manager 
enejedly@us-imaging.com 


(303) 319-9457 
 
 
 


January 25, 2019 
 



mailto:enejedly@us-imaging.com





  
 
January 25, 2019 
 
Kathy Simillion 
County Clerk & Recorder 
Gunnison County 
221 N. Wisconsin, Suite C 
Gunnison, CO 81230  
 
US Imaging, Inc. is pleased to present this proposal to scan Grantor/Grantee Index & Tract Books for Gunnison County.  
Our team will provide Gunnison County with an unparalleled combination of county expertise, proven processes and state 
of the art technology to provide the highest quality images and indexes possible.  US Imaging understands the scope of 
work required, the critical success factors, and the County’s goals.  US Imaging has become America’s premier County 
Conversion Service for the following reasons: 
 


• Experience – We have been in the imaging business for 39 years and have successfully served over 500 
Counties nationwide.   We are the only scanning vendor in America that exclusively serves Counties.  


• 3 Stage Process – Our unique 3 stage process allows us to provide the highest quality at the lowest price while 
providing the County with complete control over the image quality and project budget. 


• Stage 1: On-Site Scanning – County Records are irreplaceable and extremely valuable; therefore we scan all 
media on-site.   If space is not available 24/7 inside the County facility, we have 2 custom built scanning trailers 
that allow us to scan safely and securely on County property. 


• State of the Art Scanners – We are a beta test site for multiple scanner manufacturers and receive new 
technology several months before our competitors.  We are constantly upgrading and currently operate the very 
latest scanners for Bound books, Photostat books, Rollfilm, Cards, Aperture Cards and Drawings.   


• Grayscale & Bi-Tonal Images – US Imaging scans all media at 300 dpi and provides images in both Grayscale 
JPEG and Black and White TIFF formats.  JPEG images will provide an exact digital backup of all the data within 
the pages.   TIFF images will provide a small file size and superior performance within the imaging system. 


• Automatic Deskew & Cropping – 100% of the TIFF images are automatically deskewed and solid black borders 
removed for optimum file compression, increased system performance and dramatic toner reduction. 


• ImageXpress – A software utility that allows Counties to easily access images by book-page #, document #, 
quickly scroll through an entire book, roll, jacket or aperture card, view both TIFF & JPEG images, adjust JPEG 
grayscale contrast, crop, deskew, redact, mask, print, save or e-mail images as needed. 


• Stage 2: Double Inspect, Group, Index & Verify – 100% of the images are inspected for legibility, grouped 
together as documents and indexed by 2 separate operators and compared electronically, any mismatches are 
inspected by a third operator and corrected for 100% accuracy.    


• Poor Quality Reporting – 100% of the images are inspected two times as 12” x 16” images on 20” portrait 
monitors for legibility.   We will provide a detailed report of Book-Page # or Document-Page # and the reason that 
it has been reported as poor quality: too light, too dark, blurry, A Page, retake, missing, etc. 


• ImageReview – A software utility that sorts and filters the images on the poor quality image report and displays 
the poor quality images.  The County can easily uncheck images that are acceptable quality. 


• Stage 3: Image Enhancement – US Imaging can adjust the poor contrast of an entire roll, splice, book, jacket, 
aperture card, document, page or any specific area on a page to provide the most legible images possible.   


• Image & Index Formatting – US Imaging has export formats for every County Imaging system on the market. 
• Guaranteed Quality – If a County is ever unsatisfied with any image or index, we will correct it for free. 
 


We appreciate the opportunity to present our services and look forward to working with you.   If you have any questions, 
please call (303) 319-9457 or e-mail enejedly@us-imaging.com. 
 
Sincerely, 


 
Eric Nejedly 
National Account Manager 
US Imaging, Inc. 


 
 


400 S. Franklin Street • Saginaw, MI  48607 


Phone:  (989) 753-7933 • Fax:  (989) 753-7933 



mailto:enejedly@us-imaging.com
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Gunnison County Requirements: 
 
• Work Area - County will provide a 6’ x 12’ space inside the County Building, near the vault with access 24 hours per 


day, 7 days a week, electricity, lighting and heat/air to allow on-site scanning.  If on-site access is not available 24/7 
within the County Building, County will provide a 8’ x 16’ space on County Property as close to the vault as possible 
with 24/7 access, electricity, to allow on-premise scanning in a mobile scan center.   If on-site or on-premise time is 
less than 24/7, the time and investment to complete will change according to the hours and days access is available. 


• On-Line Inventory Report – US Imaging will provide an On-Line Inventory Report that the County can utilize to key in 
the first and last Book # to be scanned.   


• Hardware – County will allocate sufficient hard drive storage to import TIFF images into the system. 
• Import – County will work with Tyler Technologies to import images into the imaging system. 
• Pilot - County will inspect the first 1,000 images each time that the media changes and approve image quality and 


index accuracy. 
• Poor Quality Image Report – County will review images on the poor quality image report and approve the 


enhancement and indexing of Poor Quality images. 
 
US Imaging Requirements: 
 
Stage 1 – Capture 
 
• On-Site Scanning – We will provide all necessary hardware, software, staff, project managers and mobile scan 


center to perform scanning on-site or on-premise 24 hours per day, 7 days a week.   If access to books is less than 
24/7, the time and investment to complete will change according to the days and hours available. 


• Inventory Report – US Imaging will provide an On-Line Inventory Report for the customer to input tracking 
information into.   If the County does not have time to input the tracking information, US Imaging can inventory the film 
and populate the Inventory Report for a travel and daily on-site fee. 


• Book Tracking – Labels will be applied to the Counties shelving units to identify the location where books are to 
returned after scanning.  Labels will be removed once scanning is completed. 


• Book Inspection - If books or pages in mechanical binders require sorting or preparation, we can sort or prep them 
for $25.00 per hour.    If pages are too fragile to handle, we will bring this to the Counties attention and recommend a 
Book Restoration and Binding Company. 


• Book Handling - Books will be removed from shelves in sequential order.  Bound pages will remain in the binder and 
placed in a custom book cradle during capture to hold 2 pages (left & right) open, flat, level and in focus.  Pages in 
mechanical binders that are smaller than 12” will be removed from the binders and fed through a document scanner.  
After scanning, pages will be placed back into mechanical binders and books will be put back onto shelves in order. 


• Book Scanning – Books contain millions of colors.  Bound Books will be scanned 2 pages (left & right) per image at 
300 dpi in color and saved in industry standard JPEG format with 85% quality compression.   Books with Removable 
Binders and pages under 12” will be scanned front & back simultaneously with 1 page per image and saved as color 
JPEG Images.  Photostat pages contain 256 shades of gray and are scanned in Grayscale to minimize JPEG file size.   
All JPEG images are sequentially numbered by a zero filled 8 digit number and stored in folders named by the 
Document Type and Book #. 


• JPEG to TIFF Conversion – All JPEG images will be converted to 300dpi single page Black & White TIFF images 
with Group IV compression.  TIFF images will be sequentially numbered by a zero filled 8 digit number and stored in 
folders named by the Document Type and Book #. 


• USB Hard Drives – All single page JPEG images will be copied to 2 sets of external 500GB USB Hard Drives.   1 set 
will be shipped to the County for review and on-site backup.   1 set will be stored at US Imaging for conversion to TIFF 
and off-site backup.    


• Pilot Images – 1,000 images from each media change will be cropped, enhanced, grouped as documents, indexed by 
Document # or Book-Page # and saved as multi-page TIFF’s that can be easily viewed by any imaging viewer.   We 
will e-mail a link, user name and password to download the Pilot Images from our FTP site.   


• ImageXpress Software – We will provide the County with a retrieval software program called ImageXpress that will 
allow the County to easily access images by book-page #, document #, quickly scroll through an entire book, roll, 
jacket or aperture card, view both TIFF & JPEG images, adjust JPEG grayscale contrast, crop, deskew, redact, mask, 
print, save or e-mail images as needed. 
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Stage 2 – Inspect, Crop, Group, Index and Verify  
 
• Inspect & Report Quality – Each image will be visually inspected as a 12”W x 16”H image on 20” Portrait monitors at 


full size and checked for sequential order, missing pages, duplicate pages, “A” pages, retakes and image quality.  
Particular attention is to be given to the party names, legal description, Book-Page #, Document #, time-date stamps 
and signatures during this process.  If any part of the image is considered illegible it will be added to the Poor Quality 
Image Report.   The poor quality issues that will be identified on the report are image too dark, image too light, blurry, 
white spots, black spots, poor original, out of order, missing, duplicate,  A page & retake.   


• Excess Border Removal – Due to certain Aperture camera copy boards, page sizes, scratches on film and film 
formats, the automatic crop included in Stage 1 may leave large white borders, black borders, black lines and 
shadows on the images.  Manual cropping can be performed to provide a more accurate original page size, fewer 
bytes per image and better performance of your system and overall appearance of every image.  No data or marginal 
notations will be removed from the image during this process. 


• Auto Group, Index & Verify – During scanning images are captured as single images and stored in folders by each 
Book # or Document # range.   If Book-Page # or Document # and Page Quantity data is present in the County’s 
Computer Index, we can utilize this data to automatically group the pages together as documents and index them by 
the Book-Page #, Document # or both.   After auto grouping and indexing our staff will inspect every 20th image to 
verify that the images have been grouped together correctly.   If any mismatches are located, we will make the 
necessary adjustments to get the images and indexes back in sync.  If errors are located in the Counties Computer 
Index, we will report them back to the County so computer index corrections can be made.  


• Manually Group & Index – During scanning images are captured as single images and stored in folders by each 
Book # or Document # range.  If Computer Index data is not available, our staff will manually group individual pages 
together for each document and index each document by the Document # or the Book-Page # of the first page of each 
new document.      


• Double Group, Index & Verify – Manual grouping and Indexing is prone to human errors and we highly recommend 
double grouping and indexing to eliminate them.  100% of the images will be grouped and indexed a second time by a 
second indexer.  The documents and indexes identified by the first indexer and the second indexer will be compared 
electronically and any mismatches will be inspected, verified or corrected by a third indexer to guarantee the highest 
grouping and indexing accuracy possible. 


• Missing Pages – When a missing page is located, US Imaging will e-mail the County and request a copy be scanned 
and e-mailed or an original be shipped to US Imaging.  Missing pages that are replaced will be identified as “Missing 
and Replaced”, pages that cannot be located will be identified as “unavailable”.   Unavailable pages will have an 
“Unused Page #” flyer inserted in their place to keep the total number of scanned images in sync with the total number 
of recorded pages.   


• ImageReview Software - We will provide a reviewing software program called ImageReview that will allow the 
County to easily sort the Poor Quality Report by Document-Page #, Book-Image # or Poor Quality Issue (light, dark, 
blurry, etc).   ImageReview can also filter the images by poor quality issue to isolate specific issues of concern and 
minimize the number of images that need to be reviewed.  ImageReview will display the poor quality image so the 
County can see the problem with the image.   Images can be deselected from the list if the image is of acceptable 
quality to the County.   ImageReview highlights images on the list after they have been inspected so the users know if 
the image has already been inspected or not.   Once inspection is complete, ImageReview exports an approved list of 
images to be enhanced that can be easily e-mailed to US Imaging and provide approval to proceed to Stage 3.    This 
tool dramatically reduces the number of images that need to be inspected by the County and provides the County with 
complete control over the quality and budget.    


• USB Hard Drives – 100% of the inspected, cropped, grouped, indexed and verified TIFF images, the Poor Quality 
Image Report and ImageReview Software will be copied to 2 sets of external 1TB USB 3.0 Hard Drives.   1 set will be 
shipped to the County for review and on-site backup.   1 set will be stored at US Imaging for Stage 3 enhancing and 
off-site backup.    
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Stage 3 – Enhance & Index 
 
• Image Enhancement – US Imaging will adjust the poor contrast of an entire page or any specific area on a page to 


provide the most legible images possible.  If the County is not satisfied with the legibility of any image, at any time, US 
Imaging will enhance the TIFF image from the JPEG backup image without having to physically rescan the original 
media. 


• Document Grouping – During scanning images are captured as individual images and stored in folders by each Book 
#.   Individual pages will be manually inspecting and saved as documents.    


• Page Duplication – Hand Written and Typed Books commonly have multiple Documents on a single page.  These 
pages are duplicated so that each Document can have their own set of images.   A 600 page Book commonly has 900 
Documents and therefore 300 pages are duplicated.   


• Marginal Notations – Photostat Books commonly contain a white border around the black page.   Book-Page #, 
Reference Book-Page # and Release information is commonly located in this white border and are called Marginal 
Notations.   We have the unique ability to include these notations in the image and make all the background white and 
all the text and handwriting black.  


• Dual Polarity Correction – The majority of Photostat pages are Black background with white text, however some 
pages contain a mix where a portion of the page contains black background white text and another portion contains 
white background with black text.    US Imaging has the unique ability to correct this issue and adjust the background 
polarity so the entire page contains white background with black writing.  This will reduce storage space and will save 
a huge amount of toner when printing.   


• Indexing –Each Grantor / Grantee and Abstract Page will be indexed by its Alpha or STR Tab.  
• Formatting – US Imaging will format the images and indexes to the requirements provided by the system vendor.     
• USB Hard Drives – All formatted images will be copied to 2 sets of external 500GB USB Hard Drives.   1 set will be 


shipped to the County for review and on-site backup.   1 set will be stored at US Imaging for off-site backup.   
• Return – Our staff will transport the books directly to your facility with our own trucks and drivers.  Books can also be 


returned via Brinks, UPS, or UPS Freight.   
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Estimated Investment to Scan Bound Grantor / Grantee Index Books 
 


57 Books @ 640 Pages Per Book = 36480 Images
= 6,840 Tabs


36,480 Images / 6,840 Tabs = 5.3 Pages/Doc
36,480 Images @ 15% Poor Quality Pages = 5,472 Poor Quality
36,480 Images @ 0% Marginal Notations Pages = 0 Notated
36,480 Images @ 0% Multiple Pages per Document = 0 Multi-Docs
36,480 Images @ 500 Images Per Hour (Bound or over 12" x 12") = 73 On-Site Hours


73 Hours @ 22 Hours Per Day with 24 Hour Access = 4 On-Site Days
36,480 Images @ 1,000 Images Per Gigabyte for JPEG Format = 37 GB for JPEG's
36,480 Images @ 10,000 Images Per Gigabyte for TIFF Format = 4 GB for TIFF's


Stage 1
Travel & On-Site Scan with 24 Hour Access = $3,800.00


36,480 Images @ $0.18 Per Image to Scan 300dpi JPEG Image = $6,566.40
36,480 Images @ $0.01 Per JPEG Image to Convert to TIFF = $364.80 61%


2 Drives @ $250.00 Per 500GB USB Drive & Copying @ 2 Sets = $500.00 $11,231.20


Stage 2
36,480 Images @ $0.03 Per TIFF Image to Remove Excess Borders = $1,094.40


0 Images @ $0.03 Per TIFF Image to Reverse Marginal Notation = $0.00
36,480 Images @ $0.03 Per TIFF Image to Inspect & Report Quality = $1,094.40
36,480 Images @ $0.03 Per Image to Group & Index Pages = $1,094.40
36,480 Images @ $0.03 Per Image to Double Group & Index = $1,094.40 25%


1 Drives @ $250.00 Per 500GB USB Drive & Copying @ 2 Sets = $250.00 $4,627.60


Stage 3
5,472 Poor Images @ $0.40 Per Image to Enhance Poor Quality = $2,188.80


1 Drives @ $250.00 Per 500GB USB Drive & Copying @ 2 Sets = $250.00 14%
1 Return @ $100.00 Per UPS Shipping = $100.00 $2,538.80


Total Investment = $18,397.60
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Estimated Investment to Scan Abstract Books 
 


Land Abstracts (16 x 22) = 25 Books
Mining (A-Z; 31-37; 12-26) = 48 Books
Miscellaneous (3; 28-33) = 7 Books
Ditch Books = 8 Books


88 Books @ 700 Pages Per Book (Oversized) = 61,600 Images
= 2,125 Documents


61,600 Images / 2,125 Documents = 29.0 Pages/Doc
61,600 Images @ 15% Poor Quality Pages = 9,240 Poor Quality
61,600 Images @ 0% Marginal Notations Pages = 0 Notated
61,600 Images @ 0% Multiple Pages per Document = 0 Multi-Docs
61,600 Images @ 400 Images Per Hour = 154 On-Site Hours


154 Hours @ 22 Hours Per Day with 24 Hour Access = 7 On-Site Days
61,600 Images @ 1,000 Images Per Gigabyte for JPEG Format = 62 GB for JPEG's
61,600 Images @ 10,000 Images Per Gigabyte for TIFF Format = 7 GB for TIFF's


Stage 1
Per Day On-Site with 24 Hour Access = $6,650.00


61,600 Images @ $0.20 Per Image to Scan 300dpi JPEG Image = $12,320.00
61,600 Images @ $0.01 Per JPEG Image to Convert to TIFF = $616.00 63%


2 Drives @ $250.00 Per 500GB USB Drive & Copying @ 2 Sets = $500.00 $20,086.00


Stage 2
61,600 Images @ $0.03 Per TIFF Image to Remove Excess Borders = $1,848.00


0 Images @ $0.03 Per TIFF Image to Reverse Marginal Notation = $0.00
61,600 Images @ $0.03 Per TIFF Image to Inspect & Report Quality = $1,848.00
61,600 Images @ $0.03 Per Image to Group & Index Pages as Docs = $1,848.00
61,600 Images @ $0.03 Per Image to Double Group & Index = $1,848.00 24%


1 Drives @ $250.00 Per 500GB USB Drive & Copying @ 2 Sets = $250.00 $7,642.00


Stage 3
9,240 Poor Images @ $0.40 Per Image to Enhance Poor Quality = $3,696.00


1 Drives @ $250.00 Per 500GB USB Drive & Copying @ 2 Sets = $250.00 13%
1 Return @ $100.00 Per UPS Shipping = $100.00 $4,046.00


Total Investment = $31,774.00


 
 
Details 


- Abstracts are in reflective protective covers 
- Abstracts are Folio Pages 
- Mining, Misc., & Ditch Books are 12 x 18 and not in covers 
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The proposed quantities above are estimated, invoiced quantities will be actual.   Invoices will be issued when at 
Stage 1, Stage 2 and Stage 3.  Stage 3 can be divided into multiple shipments & invoices if desired. 
 
All hard drives, images and indexes are the exclusive property of the County.  US Imaging will not reproduce or 
distribute Gunnison County images and/or indexes to any other entity except Gunnison County. 


 
ACCEPTANCE AND AUTHORIZATION: 
 
Gunnison County may designate acceptance of this proposal by signature of a duly authorized officer of the company.  
Total costs for initial implementation and ongoing costs have been described herein.  
 
In exchange for products and services outlined in this proposal, Gunnison County agrees to pay US Imaging, Inc., the total 
amount due within 30 days from the date of invoice.  Any amounts outstanding will be assessed a finance charge of 1.5% 
per month on the unpaid balance. 
 
US Imaging also reserves the right to collect monies owed in the event of nonpayment and recover any and all legal fees 
in addition to the unpaid balance.   
 
Accepted by:           Accepted by: 
 
Kathy Simillion       Eric Nejedly 
County Clerk & Recorder     National Account Manager 
Gunnison County      US Imaging, Inc. 
221 N. Wisconsin, Suite C      400 S. Franklin Street 
Gunnison, CO 81230      Saginaw, MI  48607      


Signature____________________________   Signature:   
 
Date________________________________   Date     January 25, 2019 
 
 
Scanning Index Books 
 
Place an “X” next to each approved Phase 
         Full Services   
 
____ Scan Bound G/G Index Books     $   18,397.60    
 
____ Scan Abstracts       $   31,774.00    
 
 
         Grand Total       $   50,171.60   
 





		Agenda Item - Contract for perservation of Recording records Completed Form.pdf

		US Imaging contract 2019 Bound GG Index  Tract Bks.pdf










GUNNISON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
REGULAR MEETING AGENDA 


 
DATE:  Tuesday, February 19, 2019 Page 1 of 1 
PLACE:   Board of County Commissioners’ Meeting Room at the Gunnison County Courthouse 
 


NOTE:  This agenda is subject to change, including the addition of items up to 24 hours in advance or the deletion of items at any time.  All times are approximate.  The 
County Manager and Deputy County Manager’s reports may include administrative items not listed.  Regular Meetings, Public Hearings, and Special Meetings are recorded 
and ACTION MAY BE TAKEN ON ANY ITEM.   Work Sessions are not recorded and formal action cannot be taken.  For further information, contact the County 
Administration office at 641-0248.  If special accommodations are necessary per ADA, contact 641-0248 or TTY 641-3061 prior to the meeting.   


 
GUNNISON COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS REGULAR MEETING: 
 
12:30 • Call to Order 
 
12:30 • Contract; US Imaging; Preservation of Recording Records 
 
12:40 • Agenda Review  
 
 • Minutes Approval: 


1. 1/22/19 Regular Meeting 
 


• Consent Agenda:  These items will not be discussed unless requested by a Commissioner or citizen. Items removed 
from consent agenda for discussion may be rescheduled later in this meeting, or at a future meeting. 


1. Contractor Agreement; Christopher Klein Construction, Inc. 
2. BOCC Correspondence; Letter of Support; Colorado Outdoor Recreation & Economy 


(CORE) Act  
3. Grant Application; Colorado Parks & Wildlife Impact Assistance Grant; $16,013.04  
4. Contractor Agreement; Eddie Avila; Aircraft Airframe & Power Plant Maintenance Services  
5. Memorandum of Understanding; Gunnison Valley Rural Transportation Authority; 


Airline Mechanic Services 
 


 • Scheduling  
 
12:50 • Subdivision Request; Adagio Properties, LLC; Crested Butte South Block 6 Subdivision One  
 
1:00 • Public Hearing; Leigh Marie, LLC Request for Waiver  
 
2:00 • County Manager’s Report  
 
2:10 • Deputy County Manager’s Report 
   
2:30 • Vouchers and Transfers  
 
 • Sales Tax & Local Marketing District Reports 
 
 • Treasurer’s Reports 
 
 • Unscheduled Citizens: Limit to 5 minutes per item. No formal action can be taken at this meeting.  
  
 • Commissioner Items: Commissioners will discuss among themselves activities that they have recently participated in 


that they believe other Commissioners and/or members of the public may be interested in hearing about. 
 
 • Adjourn 
 
GUNNISON/HINSDALE BOARD OF HUMAN SERVICES REGULAR MEETING:  
 
3:00 • (See separate agenda)  
 
Please Note: Packet materials for the above discussions will be available on the Gunnison County website at 
 http://www.gunnisoncounty.org/meetings no later than 6:00 pm on the Friday prior to the meeting. 
  



http://www.gunnisoncounty.org/meetings






Term Begins: Term Ends: Grant Contract #:


Submitter's Email Address:


Finance Review: Not Required


County Attorney Review: Required Not Required


Regular Agenda Time Allotted:


Action Requested:


Parties to the Agreement:


Agenda Item: 


Summary:


Fiscal Impact:


Submitted by:


Certificate of Insurance Required


Reviewed by: Discharge Date:


Yes           No
Reveiwed by: Discharge Date:


County Manager Review:


Discharge Date:


Required


Comments:


AGENDA ITEM or FINAL CONTRACT REVIEW SUBMITTAL FORM 


 Revised April 2015


Comments:


Reveiwed by:


Comments:


WorksessionConsent Agenda 


Agenda Date: 
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2/15/2019


ok  db   2/15/19


Motion


The draft 1/22/19 Regular Meeting minutes are attached for consideration.


DRAFT BOCC Meeting Minutes; 1/22/19


2/15/2019


EMense@gunnisoncounty.org


2/19/2019


Liz Mense
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Gunnison County Board of Commissioners - 1 - 
Minutes of January 22, 2019 Regular Meeting 
Approved by BOCC February 19, 2019 


 
 
 


GUNNISON COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
REGULAR MEETING MINUTES 


January 22, 2019 
 


The January 22, 2019 meeting was held in the Board of County Commissioners’ meeting room located at 
200 E. Virginia Avenue, Gunnison, Colorado. Present were: 
 
Jonathan Houck, Chairperson Matthew Birnie, County Manager 
John Messner, Vice-Chairperson (ABSENT) Elizabeth Mense, Deputy County Clerk 
Roland Mason, Commissioner Others Present as Listed in Text  
 
GUNNISON COUNTY HOUSING AUTHORITY SPECIAL MEETING: 
 
CALL TO ORDER: Chairperson Houck called the meeting to order at 9:31 am.  
Commissioner Houck noted for the record that Commissioner Messner is not in attendance as 
he is on his way to Denver for meetings. He may call into the meeting once he is in cell service range. 
 
Amendment; Declaration of Grants, Covenants, Conditions & Restrictions; Rock Creek Village: 
Moved by Commissioner Mason, seconded by Commissioner Houck to authorize Chair signature on the 
amendment to the declaration of grants, covenants, conditions and restrictions for Rock Creek. Motion 
carried.  
 
ADJOURN: Moved by Chairperson Houck to adjourn the meeting. The meeting adjourned at 9:33 am.  
 
GUNNISON COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS REGULAR MEETING: 
 
CALL TO ORDER: Chairperson Houck called the meeting to order at 9:33 am.  
 
AGENDA REVIEW: There were no changes made to the agenda.  
 
CONSENT AGENDA: Moved by Commissioner Mason, seconded by Commissioner Houck to approve 
the Consent Agenda as presented.  


1. Ratification of County Manager’s Signature; Memorandum of Understanding; Gunnison County & 
Colorado Energy Office 


2. Ratification of BOCC Chair Signature; Grant Application; Historic Preservation Commission & History 
Colorado; $17,451 


3. Acknowledgment of County Manager’s Signature; Agreement for Receipt of Court Security Grant 
Funds; $42,057 


4. Memorandum of Understanding; Gunnison County & Six Points Evaluation & Training, Inc.; $12,000 
5. Memorandum of Understanding; Gunnison County & Safe Ride; $4,500 
6. Memorandum of Understanding; Gunnison County & Project Hope; $10,000 
7. Memorandum of Understanding; Gunnison County & Gunnison Valley Welfare League; $7,000 
8. Memorandum of Understanding; Gunnison County & Gunnison Country Food Pantry; $5,700 
9. Memorandum of Understanding; Gunnison County & Gunnison Conservation District; $5,000 
10. Memorandum of Understanding; Gunnison County & Center for Mental Health; $11,000 
11. Memorandum of Understanding; Gunnison County & Crested Butte / Mt Crested Butte Bartenders 


and Servers Association, Inc.; $5,000 
12. Liquor Licenses; CMC F&B LLC dba Cimarron Mountain Club & Almont Resort Inc. dba Almont 


Resort 
13. Agreement; Gunnison County & Gunnison Conservation District; Consulting Services 
14. Ratification of County Manager’s Signature; Consulting Agreement; Gunnison County & Cochran 


Fish & Wildlife Consulting, LLC 
15. Contractor Agreement; Janitorial Services; Gunnison County & T&A Enterprises 
16. Grant Extension Request; Department of Local Affairs & Gunnison County; EIAF #8682 – Coal Mine 


Methane Facilitation  
17. Amendment; Declaration of Grants, Covenants, Conditions & Restrictions; Rock Creek Village 
 


SCHEDULING:  
The next Mayors and Managers meeting is scheduled for 2/11/19 and will be hosted by the City of 
Gunnison.  
Commissioner Messner will be out of the office on 2/5/19. Commissioner Houck and Commissioner 
Mason will be in attendance for the BOCC Regular Meeting.  
There is a Work Session scheduled on the 5th Tuesday in January. The Gunnison County boards 
and commissions interviews will be done that day.  
The annual Strategic Planning Retreat is scheduled for February 7th & 8th.  
The Annual 7th Judicial District meeting in Montrose is scheduled for Thursday, 1/24/19. 
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 Commissioner Houck and Commissioner Mason will not be able to attend due to scheduling 
 conflicts.  
 


COUNTY MANAGER’S REPORT: County Manager Matthew Birnie was present for the discussion.  
1. The County received three responses to the Request for Proposals on the Lot 22 project.  
2. The Stallion Park project is moving forward on schedule. CM Birnie stated that he hopes to have      
    all the units completed by the end of March.  


  
DEPUTY COUNTY MANAGER’S REPORT: Deputy County Manager Marlene Crosby and Public Works 
Operations Manager Sparky Casebolt were present for the discussion.  


1. Intergovernmental Agreement; Montrose County; Winter Road Maintenance 
    Moved by Commissioner Houck, seconded by Commissioner Mason to authorize Chair signature 
    on the Intergovernmental agreement with Montrose County for winter road maintenance.  
2. Colorado Department of Transportation; Highway Users Tax 
    Moved by Commissioner Houck, seconded by Commissioner Mason to authorize Board 
    signature on the mileage sheet for the annual highway user tax report for the Colorado 
    Department of Transportation. Motion carried.  


DCM Crosby provided the Board with an update regarding the Cottonwood Project. She stated that United 
Companies is requesting a later date to open Cottonwood Pass to traffic. She discussed the rationale and 
welcomed questions from the Board. Commissioner Houck requested that the request be added to a future 
agenda for discussion and consideration.  
   
Boundary Line Adjustment; Roberts Land & Cattle LLC: Neal Starkebaum, Assistant Director of 
Community and Economic Development was present for the discussion.  
Moved by Commissioner Mason, seconded by Commissioner Houck to approve the boundary line 
adjustment for Roberts Land & Cattle, LLC and authorize Chair signature. Motion carried.  
 
Request for Amendment to Protective Covenants; Whetstone Industrial Park: Neal Starkebaum, 
Assistant Director of Community and Economic Development was present for the discussion. Attorney 
Marcus Lock was also present. Attorney Lock explained that the principle reason for the request  
is to address height restrictions. He also addressed the other changes that were made and welcomed 
questions from the Board. There were no questions from the Board.  
Moved by Commissioner Mason, seconded by Commissioner Houck to approve the request for amendment 
to the protective covenants for Whetstone Industrial Park and authorize Chair signature. Motion carried. 
 
VOUCHERS AND TRANSFERS: 
Finance Director Linda Nienhueser presented the voucher approval report dated January 22, 2019 and the 
cash transfer authorization report dated December 2018 for discussion and approval. 
Moved by Commissioner Houck, seconded by Commissioner Mason to approve the vouchers in the 
amount of $3,134,385.75 Motion carried.  
Moved by Commissioner Houck, seconded by Commissioner Mason to authorize the cash transfers 
in the amount of $2,778,444.21 Motion carried. 
 
TREASURER’S REPORT: 
Treasurer Debbie Dunbar was not present for the discussion. The December 2018 Treasurer’s report and 
Investment report dated December 31, 2018 were provided for Board review.  
Moved by Commissioner Mason, seconded by Commissioner Houck to approve acceptance of the  
Treasurer’s reports as presented and authorize Chair signature. Motion carried. 
 
John Biro, Lake Irwin Coalition v. JW Smith, et al.; 2017CV030060; Joinder of the Board of 
County Commissioners of the County of Gunnison, Colorado; Possible Executive Session 
Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. §24-6-402(4)(b) Conference with the County Attorney and 
Deputy County Attorney to receive legal advice; and Colo. Rev. Stat. §24-6-402(4)(e)(I) 
determining positions relative to matters that may be subject to negotiations, developing 
strategy for negotiations and instructing negotiators: 
County Attorney David Baumgarten and Paralegal II Rachel Magruder were present for the discussion. 
Attorney Baumgarten explained that this item is concerning a road from the town site of Irwin to Green 
Lake Trail. The road has existed for decades and has been listed on a host of maps throughout decades as 
forest service road. The road was effectively closed by one property owner who put up a gate. The county 
attorney’s office has had multiple meetings with interested parties and has put together a potential solution 
which would be a recreational easement that could be granted to the County or the Forest Service. The 
proposed recreational easement would’ve allowed individuals to cross over the sections of private property 
and use the road and would’ve been a shield for the property owners from liability. No agreement was met. 
Since then, a lawsuit was filed and the County was joined in the lawsuit by order of the court along with 
the Forest Services and all property owners of land which the road crosses. Attorney Baumgarten explained 
that the issue in front of the BOCC is to instruct the County Attorney’s office on how to proceed.  
 
Moved by Commissioner Houck, seconded by Commissioner Mason to enter an executive session 
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Pursuant to C.R.S. 24-6-402 (4)(b), to Conference with the County Attorney and Deputy County Attorney 
to receive legal advice; and C.R.S. 24-6-402 (4)(e)(I) determining positions relative to matters that may be 
subject to negotiations, developing strategy for negotiations and instructing negotiators. In attendance 
would be Commissioner Jonathan Houck, Commissioner Roland Mason, Deputy County Attorney Matthew 
Hoyt, Paralegal Rachel Magruder, County Attorney David Baumgarten and County Manager Matthew Birnie. 
Motion carried.  
The Board will attempt to contact Commissioner John Messner by phone as he is traveling to the Capital  
and not currently in attendance.  
The Board went into executive session at 10:20 am. Executive sessions of the Board of County 
Commissioners are conducted as per C.R.S. 24-6-402(4). This specific session was conducted as per C.R.S. 
24-6-402(4)(b) and C.R.S. 24-6-402 (4)(e)(I).   
 


Attorney Statement Regarding Executive Session 
Pursuant to C.R.S. 24-6-402(2)(d.5)(II)(B) and C.R.S. 24-6-402(4), I attest that I am the Gunnison County 
Attorney, that I represent the Gunnison County Board of County Commissioners, that I attended all of the 
above referenced executive session, that all of the executive session was confined to the topic authorized 
for discussion pursuant to C.R.S. 24-6-402(4)(b) and that, because in my opinion all of the discussion 
during the executive session constituted a privileged attorney-client communication, no record of the 
executive session was required to be kept and no such record was kept. 
 
 
Date: __________________   ______________________________________________ 
      David Baumgarten 
      Gunnison County Attorney 
 


Chairperson Statement Regarding Executive Session 
Pursuant to C.R.S. 24-6-402(4), I attest that I am the Chairperson of the Gunnison County Board of 
Commissioners, that I attended all of the above referenced executive session, and that all of that executive 
session was confined to the topic authorized for discussion pursuant to C.R.S. 24-6-402(4)(b). 
 
 
Date: __________________   ______________________________________________ 
      Jonathan Houck, Chairperson 
      Gunnison County Board of Commissioners 
 
Moved by Commissioner Houck, seconded by Commissioner Mason to come out of executive session. 
Motion carried. The Board came out of executive session at 11:11 am. Commissioner Houck confirmed that 
the discussion remained on-topic, that all parties stated to be in attendance were, in fact, in attendance 
and that no decisions were made. Commissioner Houck noted for the record that Commissioner Messner 
did participate in the executive session via telephone.   
 
Commissioner Houck stated that there is currently no direction being provided to the County Attorney’s 
office from the Board.  
  
UNSCHEDULED CITIZENS:  
Rufus Wilderson, the representative for Jonathan W. Smith, commended Attorney Baumgarten’s efforts 
regarding the Green Lake dispute. He encouraged the County to get involved and look at all aspects of the 
dispute.  
 
COMMISSIONER ITEMS: 
Jonathan Houck- 
1. Commissioner Houck discussed a recent Colorado Counties, Inc. (CCI) meeting he attended.  
2. Commissioner Houck was elected as a traveling member on the Public Lands Traveling Committee for 
    CCI.  
3. Commissioner Houck discussed the Gunnison Basin Roundtable meeting he attended in Montrose.  
 
ADJOURN:  Moved by Commissioner Mason, seconded by Commissioner Houck to adjourn the meeting. 
The meeting adjourned at 11:24 am. 
 
        


_________________________________ 
Jonathan Houck, Chairperson 


 
 


_________________________________ 
John Messner, Vice-Chairperson 
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_________________________________ 
Roland Mason, Commissioner 


 
 
 


Minutes Prepared By: 
 
 
__________________________________ 
Elizabeth Mense, Deputy County Clerk 
 
Attest: 
 
 
__________________________________ 
Kathy Simillion, County Clerk 
 
 





		Agenda Item - DRAFT BOCC Meeting Minutes; 1_22_19 Completed Form.pdf
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Term Begins: Term Ends: Grant Contract #:


Submitter's Email Address:


Finance Review: Not Required


County Attorney Review: Required Not Required


Regular Agenda Time Allotted:


Action Requested:


Parties to the Agreement:


Agenda Item: 


Summary:


Fiscal Impact:


Submitted by:


Certificate of Insurance Required


Reviewed by: Discharge Date:


Yes           No
Reveiwed by: Discharge Date:


County Manager Review:


Discharge Date:


Required


Comments:


AGENDA ITEM or FINAL CONTRACT REVIEW SUBMITTAL FORM 


 Revised April 2015


Comments:


Reveiwed by:


Comments:


WorksessionConsent Agenda 


Agenda Date: 


GUNCOUNTY1\dBaumgarten


No concerns, this was turned in as an insurance claim and will be coded to risk management fund. ln


GUNCOUNTY1\mbirnie


0


2/12/2019


2/19/19


ok  db    2/12/19


Board of County Commissioners' Signature


$26,215.00


The purpose of this Contractor Agreement is to retain services to repair storm damage at the Blue House.


Contractor Agreement; Chris Klein Construction


2/12/2019


rmagruder@gunnisoncounty.org


GUNCOUNTY1\lNienhueser


12/31/2019


2/12/2019


BOCC and Chris Klein Construction


2/19/2019


Office of the County Attorney









































		Agenda Item - Contractor Agreement Completed Form.pdf

		Contractor Agreement CKC Signed.pdf















Term Begins: Term Ends: Grant Contract #:


Submitter's Email Address:


Finance Review: Not Required


County Attorney Review: Required Not Required


Regular Agenda Time Allotted:


Action Requested:


Parties to the Agreement:


Agenda Item: 


Summary:


Fiscal Impact:


Submitted by:


Certificate of Insurance Required


Reviewed by: Discharge Date:


Yes           No
Reveiwed by: Discharge Date:


County Manager Review:


Discharge Date:


Required


Comments:


AGENDA ITEM or FINAL CONTRACT REVIEW SUBMITTAL FORM 


 Revised April 2015


Comments:


Reveiwed by:


Comments:


WorksessionConsent Agenda 


Agenda Date: 


GUNCOUNTY1\dBaumgarten


No concerns, Gunnison County portion will be $4,921.13 of the total request of $16,013.04.  The Treasurer's office will distrubite balance to
other taxing entities with levies certified on these parcels. ln


GUNCOUNTY1\mbirnie


0


2/12/2019


ok  db    2/12/19


Board of County Commissioners' Signature


Any county in which Colorado Parks & Wildlife owns land in fee title is eligible to receive an Impact Assistance Grant. IAGs are authorized by CRS
Section 30-25-301 and CRS Section 30-25-302 as amended.  Complete information and instructions can be found on the Colorado Parks & Wildlife
website.


Grant Application; CPW Impact Assistance


2/12/2019


vhildreth@gunnisoncounty.org


GUNCOUNTY1\lNienhueser


2/19/2019


2/12/2019


Colorado Parks and Wildlife


2/19/2019


Vicki Hildreth
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 Gunnison County 
Assessor’s Office 


Memo 
To: Liz Mense 


From: Vicki Hildreth 


Date: February 11, 2019 


Re: Impact Assistance Grant Application 


I have prepared the Impact Assistance Grant Application to be submitted to Colorado Parks and Wildlife.  
The application requires one County Commissioner name and signature.  This application must 
be received by the Colorado Parks and Wildlife by March 8th, 2019. 


Please mail the signed application to: 
Colorado Parks and Wildlife 
Attn: Delana Friedrich, IAG Application 
6060 Broadway 
Denver, CO  80216 
 
Also, please return a signed copy of the application to both the Assessor’s Office and the 
Treasurer’s Office. 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 


Complete information about the application can be found at:  


  http://cpw.state.co.us/aboutus/Pages/LandWaterImpactAssistance.aspx 


Here are some of the specifics about the application:   


The following information is required to be mailed by US mail for the application to be 
accepted by the CPW: 


1) On the Cover Page: 
a) Date 
b) One County Commissioner name & signature 
c) Name and Email address of person filling out the application 


2) On the Applications: 
a) Parcel(s)/Schedule(s) #’s 
b) Assessed Value Per Acre 
c) Mill Levies 







County Tax Year


Date


TOTALS


Signature Printed Name


Name & email address of person responsible for completing application


Acres


16709


County Commissioner:


$16,013.04


Amount Requested


16709


COVER PAGE


Colorado Parks and Wildlife
Impact Assistance Grant Application


Gunnison


Authorized by C.R.S. §30-25-301 & 302, As Amended


2/8/2019


2018


N/A


Vicki Hildreth, Deputy Assessor, vhildreth@gunnisoncounty.org


State Parks


State Wildlife Areas


$16,013.04


N/A


Page 1 of 6







County Tax Year 2018


Tax Area 100


Acres


Irrigated $0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00


2 $200.00
14 $1,400.00


$0.00
$0.00


Dry Farm $0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00


Grazing $0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00


Forest Ag $0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00


Waste $0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00


16 $1,600.00


55.14800000


$88.24


Gunnison


Ag Type Assessed Value 


Per Acre
Total Assessed Value


for this Taxing Area


Irrigated Meadow $100.00
$100.00


Total Mill Levy for this Taxing Area


Total Acres Combined Total


Impact Assistance Grant Application Form - WILDLIFE


R002082, R045547WILDLIFE Parcel(s)/Schedule#(s)


Total WILDLIFE Amount Requested
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County Tax Year 2018


Tax Area 400


Acres


Irrigated $0.00


$0.00


$0.00
$0.00
$0.00


Dry Farm $0.00


Grazing 1 $30.00
2 $60.00


$0.00
$0.00


Forest Ag $0.00


$0.00


Waste 2 $20.00


$0.00


5 $110.00


66.63400000


$7.33


Impact Assistance Grant Application Form - WILDLIFE


Gunnison


WILDLIFE Parcel(s)/Schedule#(s) R004142, R004196, R014482


Ag Type Assessed Value 


Per Acre
Total Assessed Value


Irrigated Meadow


$30.00
$30.00


$10.00


Total Acres Combined Total


Total Mill Levy for this Taxing Area


Total WILDLIFE Amount Requested


for this Taxing Area
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County Tax Year 2018


Tax Area 601


Acres


135 $13,500.00
376 $30,080.00
295 $17,700.00
204 $20,400.00


4 $400.00
3 $180.00


180 $18,000.00
57 $3,420.00


237 $23,700.00
43 $4,300.00


Grazing 10589 $105,890.00
1097 $10,970.00


142 $1,420.00
959 $9,590.00
171 $3,420.00
684 $6,840.00
546 $5,460.00


2 $20.00
160 $1,600.00
160 $1,600.00
143 $1,430.00


10 $100.00
3 $60.00


15 $150.00


Waste 138 $1,380.00
14 $140.00
23 $230.00


16390 $281,980.00


55.78800000


$15,731.10


$100.00


$100.00


$100.00


Impact Assistance Grant Application Form - WILDLIFE


Gunnison


WILDLIFE Parcel(s)/Schedule#(s) R032643; R009654; R007138; R007139; R032617; R030914; R007292; R032826;


R043520; R045546; R007385; R043713; R042903; R030551 (3701-000-00-140)


Ag Type Assessed Value 


Per Acre
Total Assessed Value


R032827; R030917; R030916; R007246; R025285; R009667; R007105; R008369; 


$60.00


$60.00


$80.00
$60.00


Irrigated Meadow $100.00


$10.00


$20.00


$10.00
$10.00
$10.00


$100.00


$10.00


$10.00


$100.00


$10.00


Total Mill Levy for this Taxing Area


$10.00


$10.00


$10.00
$10.00


for this Taxing Area


Total Acres Combined Total


Total WILDLIFE Amount Requested


$10.00


$10.00


$20.00
$10.00


$10.00


Page 4 of 6







County Tax Year 2018


Tax Area 609


Acres


Irrigated $0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00


$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00


Dry Farm $0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00


Grazing 238 $2,380.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00


Forest Ag $0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00


Waste $0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00


238 $2,380.00


54.05500000


$128.65


Impact Assistance Grant Application Form - WILDLIFE


Gunnison


WILDLIFE Parcel(s)/Schedule#(s) R030915


Ag Type Assessed Value 


Per Acre
Total Assessed Value


Irrigated Meadow


$10.00


Total Acres Combined Total


for this Taxing Area


Total Mill Levy for this Taxing Area


Total WILDLIFE Amount Requested
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County Tax Year 2018


Tax Area 617


Acres


Irrigated $0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00


$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00


Dry Farm $0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00


Grazing 1 $30.00
17 $510.00


$0.00
$0.00


Forest Ag $0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00


Waste 42 $420.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00


60 $960.00


60.12900000


$57.72


Impact Assistance Grant Application Form - WILDLIFE


Gunnison


WILDLIFE Parcel(s)/Schedule#(s) R015677, R014082, R014379


Ag Type Assessed Value 


Per Acre
Total Assessed Value


Irrigated Meadow


$30.00
$30.00


$10.00


Total Acres Combined Total


for this Taxing Area


Total Mill Levy for this Taxing Area


Total WILDLIFE Amount Requested
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		Agenda Item - CPW - Impact Assistance Grant application Completed Form.pdf

		memo re 2018 PILT application.pdf

		2018 Gunnison IAG application.pdf










Term Begins: Term Ends: Grant Contract #:


Submitter's Email Address:


Finance Review: Not Required


County Attorney Review: Required Not Required


Regular Agenda Time Allotted:


Action Requested:


Parties to the Agreement:


Agenda Item: 


Summary:


Fiscal Impact:


Submitted by:


Certificate of Insurance Required


Reviewed by: Discharge Date:


Yes           No
Reveiwed by: Discharge Date:


County Manager Review:


Discharge Date:


Required


Comments:


AGENDA ITEM or FINAL CONTRACT REVIEW SUBMITTAL FORM 


 Revised April 2015


Comments:


Reveiwed by:


Comments:


WorksessionConsent Agenda 


Agenda Date: 


GUNCOUNTY1\dBaumgarten


No concerns, revenue to cover this cost is coming from RTA. ln


GUNCOUNTY1\mbirnie


0


2/12/2019


January 1, 2019


ok  db    2/12/19


Board of County Commissioners' Signature


$2,000 to the contractor monthly, funding will be provided by RTA (separate agreeement)


Contractor agreement for Eddie Avila to provide A&P maintenance services at GUC in support of aircraft operations. There currently is not an A&P
mechanic at GUC.


Contractor Agreement; A&P Maintenance Services


2/12/2019


swilliams@gunnisoncounty.org


GUNCOUNTY1\lNienhueser


12/31/2019


2/12/2019


Gunnison County and Eddie Avila


2/19/2019


Stephanie Williams

































		Agenda Item - Contractor Agreement for A&P maintenance services Completed Form.pdf

		2019 Eddie Avila Contractor Agreement.pdf










Term Begins: Term Ends: Grant Contract #:


Submitter's Email Address:


Finance Review: Not Required


County Attorney Review: Required Not Required


Regular Agenda Time Allotted:


Action Requested:


Parties to the Agreement:


Agenda Item: 


Summary:


Fiscal Impact:


Submitted by:


Certificate of Insurance Required


Reviewed by: Discharge Date:


Yes           No
Reveiwed by: Discharge Date:


County Manager Review:


Discharge Date:


Required


Comments:


AGENDA ITEM or FINAL CONTRACT REVIEW SUBMITTAL FORM 


 Revised April 2015


Comments:


Reveiwed by:


Comments:


WorksessionConsent Agenda 


Agenda Date: 


GUNCOUNTY1\dBaumgarten


No concerns, will initiate a budget amendment request if approved as this was not anticipated in the 2019 adopted budget. Net zero impact,
revenue equals expenditures.  ln


GUNCOUNTY1\mbirnie


0


2/12/2019


January 1, 2019


ok    db    2/12/19


Board of County Commissioners' Signature


$24,000 paid to the County for the retainer being paid to the contractor


The RTA to facilitate payment of $24k to the County in support of airline mechanic services provided by Eddie Avila (separate agreement) for one
year.


MOU w/ RTA - Airline Mechanic Services


2/12/2019


swilliams@gunnisoncounty.org


GUNCOUNTY1\lNienhueser


12/31/2019


2/12/2019


Gunnison County and the Gunnison Valley Rural Transportation Authority (RTA)


2/19/2019


Stephanie Williams

















		Agenda Item - Memorandum of Agreement Completed Form.pdf

		19-2 Airline Mechanic Funding Agreement RTA.pdf










Gunnison County Board of County Commissioners Calendar 
(Two or more commissioners may be in attendance.) 


Search Results from 2/19/2019 to 3/31/2019 
 


Board of County Commissioners 


1. BOCC Regular Meeting                                                                                                
February 19, 2019, 12:30 PM @ BOCC Boardroom 


2. Public Hearing; Leigh Marie, LLC Request for Waiver                                                 
February 19, 2019, 1:00 PM @ BOCC Board Room 


3. BOCC Work Session                                                                                                
February 26, 2019, 8:30 AM @ BOCC Boardroom 


4. Joint Meeting of Gunnison County Elected Officials                                          
February 27, 2019  @ TBD 


5. BOCC Regular Meeting                                                                                             
March 5, 2019, 8:30 AM @ BOCC Boardroom 


6. Mayors & Managers Meeting - Hosted by Crested Butte Mountain Resort                         
March 7, 2019, 12:00 PM - 1:30 PM 


7. BOCC Work Session                                                                                                         
March 12, 2019, 8:30 @ BOCC Boardroom 


8. BOCC Regular Meeting                                                                                           
March 19, 2019, 8:30 @ BOCC Boardroom 


9. BOCC Work Session                                                                                                          
March 26, 2019, 8:30 @ BOCC Boardroom 


 



https://www.gunnisoncounty.org/Calendar.aspx?EID=5470&month=2&year=2019&day=15&calType=0

https://www.gunnisoncounty.org/Calendar.aspx?EID=5441&month=2&year=2019&day=15&calType=0

https://www.gunnisoncounty.org/Calendar.aspx?EID=5482&month=2&year=2019&day=15&calType=0

https://www.gunnisoncounty.org/Calendar.aspx?EID=5427&month=2&year=2019&day=15&calType=0

https://www.gunnisoncounty.org/Calendar.aspx?EID=5447&month=2&year=2019&day=15&calType=0

https://www.gunnisoncounty.org/Calendar.aspx?EID=5430&month=2&year=2019&day=15&calType=0

https://www.gunnisoncounty.org/Calendar.aspx?EID=5459&month=2&year=2019&day=15&calType=0

https://www.gunnisoncounty.org/Calendar.aspx?EID=5471&month=2&year=2019&day=15&calType=0

https://www.gunnisoncounty.org/Calendar.aspx?EID=5483&month=2&year=2019&day=15&calType=0



		Board of County Commissioners

		1. UBOCC Regular MeetingU                                                                                                February 19, 2019, 12:30 PM @ BOCC Boardroom

		2. Public Hearing; Leigh Marie, LLC Request for Waiver                                                 February 19, 2019, 1:00 PM @ BOCC Board Room

		3. BOCC Work Session                                                                                                February 26, 2019, 8:30 AM @ BOCC Boardroom

		4. Joint Meeting of Gunnison County Elected Officials                                          February 27, 2019  @ TBD

		5. BOCC Regular Meeting                                                                                             March 5, 2019, 8:30 AM @ BOCC Boardroom

		6. Mayors & Managers Meeting - Hosted by Crested Butte Mountain Resort                         March 7, 2019, 12:00 PM - 1:30 PM

		7. BOCC Work Session                                                                                                         March 12, 2019, 8:30 @ BOCC Boardroom

		8. BOCC Regular Meeting                                                                                           March 19, 2019, 8:30 @ BOCC Boardroom

		9. BOCC Work Session                                                                                                          March 26, 2019, 8:30 @ BOCC Boardroom
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Gunnison County Community 
Development Department 
Offices of Planning, Building and Environmental Health 
221 N. Wisconsin St., Ste. D 
Gunnison, CO  81230 
Phone: (970) 641-0360  Fax: (970)641-8585 


 
February 12, 2019 


 
TO:  Board of County Commissioners  


 Matthew Birnie, County Manager 
 David Baumgarten, County Attorney 
 


FROM:  Neal Starkebaum, Assistant Director 
   


SUBJECT: Adagio Properties LLC – Crested Butte South Block 6 Subdivision One 
 Planning Commission Recommendation 
 
The Planning Commission unanimously recommended approval of the Adagio Properties LLC, Crested Butte 
South Block 6 Subdivision One, on February 1, 2019. 
 
Attachments: 
Planning Commission Recommendation 
BOCC Resolution 







CB South Block 6 Subdivision One - PC Recommendation 1 


TO:   Board of County Commissioners 
 
FROM:  Planning Commission 
 
SUBJECT:  Planning Commission Recommendation 
   Crested Butte South Block 6 Subdivision One 
   N1/2 Block 6, Crested Butte South, Filing No. 2     


LUC-2018-00040 
 
DATE:   February 1, 2019 
 
PREPARED BY:  Neal Starkebaum, Assistant Director 
    
APPLICANT:   Adagio Properties LLC 


760 Horizon Drive 
Grand Junction, CO 81506 


 
REPRESENTED 
BY:   Clark Atkinson 
 
At its regular meeting of February 1, 2019, Alternate members Daniel Spivey and Diego Plata 
were seated and the Planning Commission unanimously approved the following Minor Impact 
Recommendation, as amended, moved by Vince Rogalski and seconded by Jack Diani: 
 
     
PROJECT SUMMARY: 
Adagio Properties, LLC, represented by Clark Atkinson, request the subdivision of a .44-acre lot 
from 6.27-acres, described as the Northern ½ Block 6, Crested Butte South, Filing 2, as shown as 
Lots 1 and 2, on the plat to be titled “Crested Butte South Block 6 Subdivision One”.  The future 
development of the lot would include a mixed residential/commercial use building; consisting of 
three residential units on the second floor and a commercial dental clinic on the first floor. 
Approval of the future development of the lot resides with the CB South Property Owners 
Association (POA) Board, pursuant to the Crested Butte South Special Area Regulations, and the 
CB South Covenants and Restrictions. Block 6 is designated for commercial use, with 
discretionary residential use, by approval of the CB South POA.  Central water and sewer for the 
new lot will be provided by the CB South Metro District. Access will be via a driveway, from 
Gillaspey or Elcho Avenues, or both. 
 
CRESTED BUTTE SOUTH PROPERTY OWNERS ASSOCIATION: 
The CB South POA Board of Directors, approved the subdivision request, as noted in a letter of 
December 17, 2018, and approved a variance to the CB South lot dimension standards, as noted 
in a letter of January 17, 2019. 
 
CRESTED BUTTE SOUTH SPECIAL AREA:  The Board of County Commissioners adopted 
Resolution 2008-38, September 2, 2008, establishing the CB South Special Area and CB South 
Special Area Regulations.  Development on lots within CB South is subject to the Special Area 
Regulations and the CB South Covenants and Restrictions.  Subdivision of land within CB South 
is not addressed within the Special Area Regulations and follows the requirements of the Land 
Use Resolution.  
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LOCATION: 
The property is located in Crested Butte South, legally described as 6.27-acres in the North 
Portion of Block 6, Crested Butte South, Filing 2. 
 
SURROUNDING LAND USES: 
West – Residential; Doubletop Condos, Residential/Commercial; Alpengardner 
Northeast –residential lots 
South – Pioneer Plaza Commercial Townhomes lots (vacant) 
 
IMPACT CLASSIFICATION:  Minor Impact Project, based upon the impact classification found 
in Section 6-102: Projects Classified as Minor Impact Projects A.  2-4 Units. 
 
PLANS/REPORTS/SUBMITTALS: 
Plans, reports, and other submittal documents informing this Recommendation include, but are not limited 
to:  
• Minor Impact Land Use Change Application  
• Subdivision Plat – prepared by Stephen L. Jessoe, PLS, dated December 27, 2018, 


submitted January 18, 2019 
• CB South POA Board of Directors, approving the subdivision request, letter of  


 December 17, 2018 
• CB South POA Board of Directors, approving a variance to CB South lot dimension standards, 


letter of January 17, 2019 
• Ronnie Benson, District Manager, CB South Metro District, letter submitted with application 
• Marlene Crosby, Public Works Director, email of January 25, 2019 


 
MEETING DATES: 
The Planning Commission held meetings on the following dates: 


• November 16, 2018  Work Session 
• January 18, 2019  Work Session 
• February 1, 2019  Joint Public Hearing/Work Session 


 
SITE VISIT:   
The Planning Commission determined that a site visit was not necessary, as they were familiar 
with the property and neighborhood. 
 
PUBLIC HEARING: 
The Planning Commission and the Board of County Commissioners conducted a joint public 
hearing on February 1, 2019. At that time, two members from the public were present and  
written public comments were received from: 
 
▪   Mary Haskell, email of January 17, 2019, supporting the application 
▪  Greg and Ashleigh White, email of January 8, 2019, noting concerns with the addition of 


more residential units in CB South, as unnecessary and the value of commercial 
development far outweighs the development of residential units. 


 
All testimony, both written and oral, is hereby incorporated as part of this record of review and 
evaluation.  
 
REVIEW AGENCY REFERRAL COMMENTS:  
Comments were received from the following agencies: 
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CB South Metro District.  Ronnie Benson, District Manager, (undated letter submitted with 
application), notes: 


This letter is to act as a Will Serve Letter for water and wastewater services referencing the 
subdivision of a 0.4-acre parcel from the northern Block 6, Filing 2, Crested Butte South. This 
property is expected to be utilized to construct a 5,000 square foot commercial space with 3 
additional residential units above for approximately 10,000 square feet total. The Crested Butte 
South Metropolitan District has infrastructure, resource availability, and treatment ability for said 
structure at this time. 


 
Gunnison County Public Works Department:  Marlene Crosby, Public Works Director, email 
of January 25, 2019 notes:  


As we discussed when we met, it appears that an Access Permit is the best approach for this lot. 
(Driveway from street)  The standard access permit conditions will apply when the applicant 
applies for a permit. 


 
COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE SECTIONS OF THE GUNNISON COUNTY LAND USE 
RESOLUTION:  
 
Section 9-508: Keeping of Livestock not on an Agricultural Operation. 
No livestock is allowed on the property. 
Section 10-102: Locational Standards for Residential Development.   
The request meets the primary residential density standard.  The proposed subdivision is 
located within an existing population area or within a municipal three-mile area. Crested Butte 
South is an identified population center, within the CB South Special Area.   
 
Section 10-103: Residential Density. 
Residential development within the N1/2 Block 6, CB South is permitted, subject to the Crested Butte 
South Special Area Regulations, the Covenants and Restrictions of CB South, and approval by the CB 
South POA. 
 
Section 11-103: Development in Areas Subject to Flood Hazards. 
The property contains no floodplain, according to County mapping. 
 
Section 11-104: Development in Areas Subject to Geologic Hazards.   
The property is not within a geologic hazard area, according to County mapping.   
 
Section 11-105: Development in Areas Subject to Wildfire Hazards. 
The property is in a low wildfire hazard area, according to County mapping.  
 
Section 11-106:  Protection of Wildlife Habitat Areas. 
The property is in the center of existing residential/commercial development in Crested Butte 
South. No additional impacts to wildlife have been identified.    
 
Section 11-107: Protection of Water Quality.  
No water bodies are located on the property. 
 
Section 11-108: Standards for Development on Ridgelines.  
The property is not located on a ridgeline. 
 
Section 11-109: Development that Affects Agricultural Lands. 
There are no agricultural lands affected by the request.    
 
Section 11-110: Development of Land beyond Snowplowed Access. 
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The property is not located beyond snowplowed access. 
 
Section 11-111: Development on Inholdings in the National Wilderness. 
Not applicable. 
Section 11-112: Development on Property above Timberline. 
Not applicable. 
 
Section 12-103:  Road System. 
The lot will be accessed via a driveway from Gillaspey or Elcho Avenue. Marlene Crosby, 
County Public Works Director provided comments noting that she had reviewed the application 
and the standard access permit conditions would apply.  
 
Section 12-104:  Public Trails. 
There is no public trail existing or proposed on the lot. 
 
Section 12-105: Water Supply.  
The water supply will be provided by the CB South Metro District.  Ronnie Benson, District 
Manager, CB South Metro District, provided a “Will Serve Letter”. 
 
Section 12-106: Sewage Disposal/Wastewater Treatment.   
Wastewater connection and treatment will be provided by the CB South Metro District.  Ronnie 
Benson, District Manager, CB South Metro District, provided a “Will Serve Letter”. 
 
Section 12-107: Fire Protection.  
The property is within the Crested Butte Fire Protection District.  A CBFPD substation fire house is 
located approximately 1000 feet to the west, on Teocali Road.  A fire hydrant is located within 50 
feet of the proposed lot.   
 
Section 13-103: General Site Plan Standards and Lot Measurements. 
Development on the lot is subject to the CB South Covenants and Restrictions and approval by 
the CB South POA Board. 
 
Section 13-104: Setbacks from Property Lines and Road Rights-of-Way. 
Development of the lot is subject to the CB South Covenants and Restrictions and approval by 
the CB South POA Board. 
 
Section 13-105: Residential Building Sizes and Lot Coverages. 
Development of the lot is subject to the CB South Covenants and Restrictions and approval by 
the CB South POA Board. 
 
Section 13-107: Installation of Solid Fuel-Burning Devices 
Installation of solid fuel-burning devices is subject to the standards of this Section at the time of 
building permit application.  
 
Section 13-108: Open Space and Recreation Areas  
Not applicable.  Open space dedication is not required for minor impact projects. 
 
Section 13-109: Signs. 
Development of the lot is subject to the CB South Covenants and Restrictions and approval by 
the CB South POA Board. 
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Section 13-110: Off-Road Parking and Loading. 
Development of the lot is subject to the CB South Covenants and Restrictions and approval by 
the CB South POA Board. 
 
 
Section 13-111: Landscaping and Buffering.  
Development of the lot is subject to the CB South Covenants and Restrictions and approval by the 
CB South POA Board. 
 
Section 13-112: Snow storage. 
Development of the lot is subject to the CB South Covenants and Restrictions and approval by 
the CB South POA Board. 
 
 
Section 13-113: Fencing  
Development of the lot is subject to the CB South Covenants and Restrictions and approval by 
the CB South POA Board. 
 
Section 13-114: Exterior Lighting.   
Future development of the lot is required to comply with this section.  
 
Section 13-115:  Reclamation and Noxious Weed Control. 
A reclamation permit from the Public Works Department is required for driveway construction, 
site clearing and berm construction.  CB South POA actively manages for noxious weeds. 
 
Section 13-116: Grading and Erosion Control. 
Grading activities are required to secure a Reclamation Permit from the Public Works 
Department.   
 
Section 13-117: Drainage, Construction and Post-Construction Stormwater Runoff. 
Construction activities are required to secure a Reclamation Permit from the Public Works 
Department. 
 
Section 13-118: Water Impoundments. 
Not applicable. 
 
Section 13-119: Standards to Ensure Compatible Uses. 
The property is within the Crested Butte South Special Area and future development of the lot 
will be subject to compliance with the Crested Butte South Special Area Regulations, the CB 
South Covenants and Restrictions and approval by the CB South POA Board.   
 
Section 15-103: Right-to-Ranch Policy.   
Not applicable. 
 
FINDINGS: 
The Commission finds that: 
 
1. The Planning Commission has classified the application as a Minor Impact Project, based 


upon the impact classification found in Section 6-102: Projects Classified as Minor Impact 
Projects A.  2-4 Units. 
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2. The land use change complies with all applicable requirements of the Gunnison County 
Land Use Resolution and Section 6-103: Standards of Approval for Minor Impact Projects. 


 
3. This review and recommendation incorporates, but is not limited to, all the documentation 


submitted to the County and included within the Planning Office file relative to this 
application; including all exhibits, references and documents as included therein. 


 
RECOMMENDATION: 
The Gunnison County Planning Commission, having considered the submitted plans, exhibits, 
and public testimony, has reached the above Findings and recommends to the Board of 
County Commissioners that LUC No. 2018-00040 Crested Butte South Block 6 Subdivision 
One, be approved with the following conditions: 
  
1. This permit is limited to activities described within the “Project Summary” of this application, 


and as depicted on the Site Plan submitted as part of this application.  Expansion or 
change of this use will require either an application for amendment of this permit, or 
submittal of an application for a new permit, in compliance with applicable requirements of 
the Gunnison County Land Use Resolution. 


 
2. A mylar subdivision plat, in compliance with Section 6-105, Gunnison County Land Use 


Resolution, shall be provided to the Community Development Department, for signature by the 
Board of County Commissioners. Approval shall not be effective until and unless the plat is 
recorded with the Office of the Gunnison County Clerk and Recorder. 


 
3. The approval shall be memorialized by Board Resolution. Approval shall not be effective 


until the Resolution is recorded with the Office of the Gunnison County Clerk and Recorder. 
 


4. Future subdivision of Lot 2, Crested Butte South Block 6 Subdivision One (Remainder N1/2 
Block 6, Crested Butte South, Filing 2) is subject to approval of an adopted Master Plan for 
the Crested Butte South Commercial Area. 
 


5. This permit may be revoked or suspended if Gunnison County determines that any material 
fact set forth herein or represented by the applicant was false or misleading, or that the 
applicant failed to disclose facts necessary to make any such fact not misleading. 


 
6. The removal or material alteration of any physical feature of the property (geological, 


topographical or vegetative) relied on herein to mitigate a possible conflict shall require a 
new or amended land use change permit. 


 
7. Approval of this use is based upon the facts presented and implies no approval of similar 


use in the same or different location and/or with different impacts on the environment and 
community.  Any such future application shall be reviewed and evaluated, subject to its 
compliance with current regulations, and its impact to the County. 
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 BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS  
OF GUNNISON COUNTY 


 RESOLUTION NO. 19-___ 
 


A RESOLUTION APPROVING  
LAND USE CHANGE PERMIT NO. LUC-2018-00040 


CRESTED BUTTE SOUTH BLOCK 6 SUBDIVISION ONE 
N1/2 BLOCK 6, CRESTED BUTTE SOUTH, FILING NO. 2 


ADAGIO PROPERTIES LLC 
 


WHEREAS, Adagio Properties, LLC, represented by Clark Atkinson, request the subdivision of a .44-acre lot 
from 6.27-acres, described as the Northern ½ Block 6, Crested Butte South, Filing No. 2, as shown as Lots 1 
and 2, on the plat to be titled “Crested Butte South Block 6 Subdivision One”.  The future development of the 
lot would include a mixed residential/commercial use building; consisting of three residential units on the 
second floor and a commercial dental clinic on the first floor. Approval of the future development of the lot 
resides with the CB South Property Owners Association (POA) Board, pursuant to the Crested Butte South 
Special Area Regulations, and the CB South Covenants and Restrictions. Block 6 is designated for 
commercial use, with discretionary residential use, by approval of the CB South POA.  Central water and 
sewer for the new lot will be provided by the CB South Metro District. Access will be via a driveway, from 
Gillaspey or Elcho Avenues, or both; and 
 
WHEREAS, after a review of the information, documentation and public comment related to the application, 
the Gunnison County Planning Commission did, after a joint public hearing on February 1, 2019, 
unanimously approve a Recommendation of approval to the Board of County Commissioners; 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, the Board hereby adopts in full the Planning Commission’s Recommendation, with 
these Findings: 


1. The Planning Commission has classified the application as a Minor Impact Project, based upon 
the impact classification found in Section 6-102: Projects Classified as Minor Impact Projects A.  
2-4 Units. 


 
2. The land use change complies with all applicable requirements of the Gunnison County Land Use 


Resolution and Section 6-103: Standards of Approval for Minor Impact Projects. 
 
3. This review and recommendation incorporates, but is not limited to, all the documentation 


submitted to the County and included within the Planning Office file relative to this application; 
including all exhibits, references and documents as included therein. 


 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Gunnison County, 
Colorado, that the Board hereby approves Land Use Change Permit No. 2018-00040, Adagio Properties 
LLC, Crested Butte South Block 6 Subdivision One subdivision, as recommended by the Planning 
Commission, with the following conditions: 


1. This permit is limited to activities described within the “Project Summary” of this application, and 
as depicted on the Site Plan submitted as part of this application.  Expansion or change of this 
use will require either an application for amendment of this permit, or submittal of an application 
for a new permit, in compliance with applicable requirements of the Gunnison County Land Use 
Resolution. 


 
2. A mylar subdivision plat, in compliance with Section 6-105, Gunnison County Land Use 


Resolution, shall be provided to the Community Development Department, for signature by the 
Board of County Commissioners. Approval shall not be effective until and unless the plat is 
recorded with the Office of the Gunnison County Clerk and Recorder. 
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3. The approval shall be memorialized by Board Resolution. Approval shall not be effective until the 
Resolution is recorded with the Office of the Gunnison County Clerk and Recorder. 


 
4. Future subdivision of Lot 2, Crested Butte South Block 6 Subdivision One (Remainder N1/2 Block 


6, Crested Butte South, Filing No. 2) is subject to approval of an adopted Master Plan for the 
Crested Butte South Commercial Area. 


 
5. This permit may be revoked or suspended if Gunnison County determines that any material fact 


set forth herein or represented by the applicant was false or misleading, or that the applicant failed 
to disclose facts necessary to make any such fact not misleading. 


 
THIS RESOLUTION AND THE APPROVAL GRANTED HEREBY shall not be effective unless and until a 
copy is recorded in the Office of the Clerk and Recorder of Gunnison County. 
 
INTRODUCED by Commissioner                  , seconded by Commissioner                                                         
                                                   , and passed on this 19th day of February, 2019. 
 
  
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
 
 
________________________ 
Jonathan Houck,  
Chairperson 


________________________ 
John Messner,  
Commissioner 


________________________ 
Roland Mason, 
Commissioner 


 


 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
       
Gunnison County Clerk and Recorder 





		Agenda Item - Adagio Properties LLC Completed Form.pdf

		BOCC Memo - PC Recommendation.pdf

		PC  Recommendation - Adagio Subdivision.pdf

		BOCC Resolution.pdf










Term Begins: Term Ends: Grant Contract #:


Submitter's Email Address:


Finance Review: Not Required


County Attorney Review: Required Not Required


Regular Agenda Time Allotted:


Action Requested:


Parties to the Agreement:


Agenda Item: 


Summary:


Fiscal Impact:


Submitted by:


Certificate of Insurance Required


Reviewed by: Discharge Date:


Yes           No
Reveiwed by: Discharge Date:


County Manager Review:


Discharge Date:


Required


Comments:


AGENDA ITEM or FINAL CONTRACT REVIEW SUBMITTAL FORM 


 Revised April 2015


Comments:


Reveiwed by:


Comments:


WorksessionConsent Agenda 


Agenda Date: 


GUNCOUNTY1\emense


60


2/15/2019


ok for agenda   2/15/19


Motion


Expenses paid by applicant


Approve or Deny Request for a Waiver of Standards


Public Hearing; Leigh Marie, LLC Request for Waive


2/15/2019


mcrosby@gunnisoncounty.org


Leigh Marie LLC represented by Noah Klug at The Klug Law Firm


2/19/2019


Marlene D. Crosby





































































































































































		Leigh Marie LLC Waiver of Standards Feb 2019.pdf

		Agenda Item - Leigh Marie, LLC Request for Waiver of Standards Completed Form.pdf

		Leigh Marie LLC Waiver of Standards Feb 2019.pdf

		Leigh Marie LLC Waiver of Standards Feb 2019.pdf

		Leigh Marie LLC Waiver of Standards Feb 2019.pdf

		Leigh Marie LLC Waiver of Standards Feb 2019.pdf

		LF Leigh-Marie Waiver of Standards Febr 2019.pdf

		0882_001.pdf



		0883_001.pdf



		0884_001.pdf



		0886_001.pdf

		0890_001.pdf





		LM.pdf










Term Begins: Term Ends: Grant Contract #:


Submitter's Email Address:


Finance Review: Not Required


County Attorney Review: Required Not Required


Regular Agenda Time Allotted:


Action Requested:


Parties to the Agreement:


Agenda Item: 


Summary:


Fiscal Impact:


Submitted by:


Certificate of Insurance Required


Reviewed by: Discharge Date:


Yes           No
Reveiwed by: Discharge Date:


County Manager Review:


Discharge Date:


Required


Comments:


AGENDA ITEM or FINAL CONTRACT REVIEW SUBMITTAL FORM 


 Revised April 2015


Comments:


Reveiwed by:


Comments:


WorksessionConsent Agenda 


Agenda Date: 


GUNCOUNTY1\mbirnie


5


2/12/2019


Motion


$3,777,330.46


Review for approval January 2019 Cash Transfer Report


January 2019 Cash Transfer Report


lnienhueser@gunnisoncounty.org


2/19/2019
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
CASH TRANSFER AUTHORIZATION


January 2019


INCREASE DECREASE
CASH CASH


001 1100 01 General  0.00 (972,954.89)
130 1101 01    General - Payroll Account  688,628.51 0.00
150 1102 01    General - Water Resources  0.00 0.00
155 1103 01    General - Workforce Impact Fees  0.00 0.00
103 1105 01    General - Courthouse Renovation 0.00 0.00
147 1106 01    General - Revenue Clearing 0.00 (899,223.84)
002 1100 02 Road & Bridge  0.00 (591,042.34)
003 1100 03 Human Services  0.00 (42,800.24)
004 1100 04 Public Health Agency 0.00 (63,665.68)
007 1100 07 Conservation Trust  0.00 0.00
008 1100 08 Bond Fund  9,000.22 0.00
101 1101 08    Series 2010 Bond Reserve 0.00 0.00
104 1102 08    Series 2013 Bond Reserve 0.00 0.00
010 1100 10 Airport  0.00 (119,230.37)
102 1101 10    Airport - Terminal Construction  0.00 0.00
012 1100 12 Sales Tax Fund  0.00 (276,867.68)
013 1100 13 Land Preservation  36,469.53 0.00
030 1100 30 Mosquito Control  1,076.54 0.00
032 1100 32 Sage Grouse Trust  4,315.26 0.00
034 1100 34 Risk Management  6,629.00 0.00
041 1100 41 Airport Construction  3,578.64 0.00
043 1100 43 Capital Expenditures  0.00 0.00
050 1100 50 Gunnison County Sewer  0.00 (125,217.96)
135 1101 50    Sewer - Restricted  0.00 0.00
051 1100 51 Gunnison County Water  0.00 (5,167.97)
136 1101 51    Water - Restricted  0.00 0.00
052 1100 52 Solid Waste  0.00 (94,772.16)
125 1101 52    Solid Waste  - Landfill Closure  2,807.51 0.00
126 1102 52    Solid Waste  - Landfill Const  10,426.65 0.00
070 1100 70 Housing Authority  3,289.75 0.00
071 1100 71    Senior Housing - Operating 5,713.76 0.00
140 1101 71    Senior Housing - Deposits 0.00 0.00
072 1100 72 Assisted Living  0.00 (3,040.65)
080 1100 80 ISF-I  0.00 (151,000.79)
082 1100 82 ISF-II  0.00 (3,937.47)
090 1100 90 Health Insurance Trust  0.00 (266,396.28)
115 1101 90    Health Insurance Claims  71,888.21 0.00
091 1100 91 Local Marketing District  0.00 (101,466.70)
092 1100 92 Transportation Authority  0.00 (55,512.21)
093 1100 93 Public Trustee Agency  0.00 (5,033.23)
145 1100 99 Accounts Payable Clearing  2,933,506.88 0.00


 
     TOTALS 3,777,330.46$     (3,777,330.46)$           


TRANSFER FOR JOURNAL ENTRIES:  


PREPARED BY:___________________________________ DATE:_____________


AUTHORIZED BY:_________________________________ DATE:_____________


RECEIVED BY TREASURER:_________________________ DATE:_____________


30676, 30677, 30678, 30679, 30683, 30684, 30686, 30687, 30688, 30689, 30690, 30691, 30692


FINANCETREASURER FUND







GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
JOURNAL ENTRY CASH TRANSFERS


FOR THE MONTH ENDING: January 2019


01 01 01 01 01 01 02 03
Finance General Payroll Water Workforce Courthouse Revenue Road & Human
Business Fund Clearing Resource Prot. Impact Fees Renovation Clearing Bridge Services


JE's           Description Date 1100 01 1101 01 1102 01 1103 01 1105 01 1106 01 1100 02 1100 03


30691 STND1: VEHICLE/EQUIPMENT RENT 01/31/19 (8,761.96)         (802.29)         
30691 STND2: BUDGETED INTERFUND TRANSF 01/31/19 82,598.49        (6,657.00)      
30691 STND3: MAPPING SYSTEM CHARGES 01/31/19 (11,863.73)       (1,675.85)      (22.05)           
30691 STND4: TELEPHONE/FAX SYSTEM CHARGES 01/31/19 (4,567.86)         (426.25)         (912.08)         
30691 STND5: COMPUTER SYSTEM CHARGES 01/31/19 (28,405.24)       (1,995.83)      (1,519.83)      
30676 PHOTOCOPY USAGE JAN 01/31/19 (3,094.80)         (1.44)             (21.52)           
30677 POSTAGE USE JAN 01/31/19 (1,888.46)         
30678 COLOR COPIES JAN 01/31/19 (1,218.75)         (0.25)             (20.50)           
30679 LANDFILL SURCHARGE ALLOC JAN 01/31/19
30683 PCARD DISTRIBUTION 12/6 01/31/19 23,430.80        (1,579.91)      (2,650.93)      
30684 REVENUE CLEARING ACTIVITY JAN 01/31/19 66,874.62        (899,223.84)     161,442.70    119,118.28    
30686 PUBLIC HEALTH PHOTOCOPY JAN 01/31/19 (68.32)             
30687 REC MED/DEN/FLEX/RX CHKS JAN 01/31/19
30688 LANDFILL CHARGES JAN 01/31/19 (192.00)           
30689 DHS RENT JAN 01/31/19 8,881.00          (8,881.00)      
30690 RECORD PW COMP EARNED JAN PR 01/31/19 631.53          
30692 TRANSFERS 01/31/19 (265,000.00)


January Fund 99/95 Adjusting Entry (545,795.56)     (544,555.80)   (22,227.99)    
January Net Payroll Transfer (688,628.51)     688,628.51    
January Interfund Payroll Transfer 404,745.39      (196,224.24)   (124,860.33)   


     TOTALS (972,954.89) 688,628.51 0.00 0.00 0.00 (899,223.84) (591,042.34) (42,800.24)







GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
JOURNAL ENTRY CASH TRANSFERS


FOR THE MONTH ENDING: January 2019


Finance
Business


JE's           Description Date


30691 STND1: VEHICLE/EQUIPMENT RENT 01/31/19
30691 STND2: BUDGETED INTERFUND TRANSF 01/31/19
30691 STND3: MAPPING SYSTEM CHARGES 01/31/19
30691 STND4: TELEPHONE/FAX SYSTEM CHARGES 01/31/19
30691 STND5: COMPUTER SYSTEM CHARGES 01/31/19
30676 PHOTOCOPY USAGE JAN 01/31/19
30677 POSTAGE USE JAN 01/31/19
30678 COLOR COPIES JAN 01/31/19
30679 LANDFILL SURCHARGE ALLOC JAN 01/31/19
30683 PCARD DISTRIBUTION 12/6 01/31/19
30684 REVENUE CLEARING ACTIVITY JAN 01/31/19
30686 PUBLIC HEALTH PHOTOCOPY JAN 01/31/19
30687 REC MED/DEN/FLEX/RX CHKS JAN 01/31/19
30688 LANDFILL CHARGES JAN 01/31/19
30689 DHS RENT JAN 01/31/19
30690 RECORD PW COMP EARNED JAN PR 01/31/19
30692 TRANSFERS 01/31/19


January Fund 99/95 Adjusting Entry
January Net Payroll Transfer
January Interfund Payroll Transfer


     TOTALS


04 07 08 08 08 10 10 12 13
Public Conservation Bond Series 2010 Series 2013 Airport Terminal Sales Land
Health Trust Fund Bond Reserve Bond Reserve Operations Construction Tax Preservation


1100 04 1100 07 1100 08 1101 08 1102 08 1100 10 1101 10 1100 12 1100 13


(290.17)         
(12,304.00)    (10,530.25)    (8,375.00)      


(22.05)           (22.05)           
(477.42)         (310.00)         


(2,625.75)      (1,175.00)      
(43.92)           


(160.75)         


(11,938.23)    (3,076.71)      
15,629.95      25,028.92      198,650.95    37,651.68      


(56.00)           


300,000.00 (300,000.00)


(9,169.16)      (290,999.78)   (57,253.67)    (167,143.63)   (1,182.15)      


(42,703.02)    (71,396.77)    


(63,665.68) 0.00 9,000.22 0.00 0.00 (119,230.37) 0.00 (276,867.68) 36,469.53







GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
JOURNAL ENTRY CASH TRANSFERS


FOR THE MONTH ENDING: January 2019


Finance
Business


JE's           Description Date


30691 STND1: VEHICLE/EQUIPMENT RENT 01/31/19
30691 STND2: BUDGETED INTERFUND TRANSF 01/31/19
30691 STND3: MAPPING SYSTEM CHARGES 01/31/19
30691 STND4: TELEPHONE/FAX SYSTEM CHARGES 01/31/19
30691 STND5: COMPUTER SYSTEM CHARGES 01/31/19
30676 PHOTOCOPY USAGE JAN 01/31/19
30677 POSTAGE USE JAN 01/31/19
30678 COLOR COPIES JAN 01/31/19
30679 LANDFILL SURCHARGE ALLOC JAN 01/31/19
30683 PCARD DISTRIBUTION 12/6 01/31/19
30684 REVENUE CLEARING ACTIVITY JAN 01/31/19
30686 PUBLIC HEALTH PHOTOCOPY JAN 01/31/19
30687 REC MED/DEN/FLEX/RX CHKS JAN 01/31/19
30688 LANDFILL CHARGES JAN 01/31/19
30689 DHS RENT JAN 01/31/19
30690 RECORD PW COMP EARNED JAN PR 01/31/19
30692 TRANSFERS 01/31/19


January Fund 99/95 Adjusting Entry
January Net Payroll Transfer
January Interfund Payroll Transfer


     TOTALS


30 32 34 41 43 50 50 51 51
Mosquito Sage Risk Airport Capital Sewer Sewer Water Water
  Control Grouse Management  Construction  Expenditures Fund Bond Reserve Fund Bond Reserve
1100 30 1100 32 1100 34 1100 41 1100 43 1100 50 1101 50 1100 51 1101 51


(397.13)         (467.96)         
1,303.25        4,784.25        (4,714.08)      804.08          


(661.52)         


(382.33)         


4,315.26        
(237.85)         


10,894.39      


(236.48)         
(69,000.00) 69,000.00


(226.71)         6,629.00        (12,100.00)    (50,025.15)    (58,659.26)    


(1,081.60)      (14,326.65)    


1,076.54 4,315.26 6,629.00 3,578.64 0.00 (125,217.96) 0.00 (5,167.97) 0.00







GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
JOURNAL ENTRY CASH TRANSFERS


FOR THE MONTH ENDING: January 2019


Finance
Business


JE's           Description Date


30691 STND1: VEHICLE/EQUIPMENT RENT 01/31/19
30691 STND2: BUDGETED INTERFUND TRANSF 01/31/19
30691 STND3: MAPPING SYSTEM CHARGES 01/31/19
30691 STND4: TELEPHONE/FAX SYSTEM CHARGES 01/31/19
30691 STND5: COMPUTER SYSTEM CHARGES 01/31/19
30676 PHOTOCOPY USAGE JAN 01/31/19
30677 POSTAGE USE JAN 01/31/19
30678 COLOR COPIES JAN 01/31/19
30679 LANDFILL SURCHARGE ALLOC JAN 01/31/19
30683 PCARD DISTRIBUTION 12/6 01/31/19
30684 REVENUE CLEARING ACTIVITY JAN 01/31/19
30686 PUBLIC HEALTH PHOTOCOPY JAN 01/31/19
30687 REC MED/DEN/FLEX/RX CHKS JAN 01/31/19
30688 LANDFILL CHARGES JAN 01/31/19
30689 DHS RENT JAN 01/31/19
30690 RECORD PW COMP EARNED JAN PR 01/31/19
30692 TRANSFERS 01/31/19


January Fund 99/95 Adjusting Entry
January Net Payroll Transfer
January Interfund Payroll Transfer


     TOTALS


52 52 52 70 71 71 72 80 82
Solid Landfill Landfill Housing Senior Senior Hsg. Assisted Internal Internal
Waste Closure Construction Authority Housing Deposits Living Service I Service II


1100 52 1101 52 1102 52 1100 70 1100 71 1101 71 1100 72 1100 80 1100 82


(4,708.50)      15,428.01      
(5,944.00)      (36,486.00)    1,874.00        (6,202.66)      


(22.05)           14,289.30      
(38.75)           6,771.11        


(314.42)         (513.75)         37,152.98      
3,161.68        
1,888.46        
1,400.25        


(17,549.42)    2,807.51        10,426.65      
(269.16)         (1,040.80)      (2,529.28)      


12,086.00      
124.32          


192.00          


(145.13)         (249.92)         
265,000.00


(27,870.88)    (225,202.20)   (6,372.24)      (3,040.65)      (101,499.47)   (21,401.45)


(38,123.90)    (64,998.86)    (38,592.18)    


(94,772.16) 2,807.51 10,426.65 3,289.75 5,713.76 0.00 (3,040.65) (151,000.79) (3,937.47)







GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
JOURNAL ENTRY CASH TRANSFERS


FOR THE MONTH ENDING: January 2019


Finance
Business


JE's           Description Date


30691 STND1: VEHICLE/EQUIPMENT RENT 01/31/19
30691 STND2: BUDGETED INTERFUND TRANSF 01/31/19
30691 STND3: MAPPING SYSTEM CHARGES 01/31/19
30691 STND4: TELEPHONE/FAX SYSTEM CHARGES 01/31/19
30691 STND5: COMPUTER SYSTEM CHARGES 01/31/19
30676 PHOTOCOPY USAGE JAN 01/31/19
30677 POSTAGE USE JAN 01/31/19
30678 COLOR COPIES JAN 01/31/19
30679 LANDFILL SURCHARGE ALLOC JAN 01/31/19
30683 PCARD DISTRIBUTION 12/6 01/31/19
30684 REVENUE CLEARING ACTIVITY JAN 01/31/19
30686 PUBLIC HEALTH PHOTOCOPY JAN 01/31/19
30687 REC MED/DEN/FLEX/RX CHKS JAN 01/31/19
30688 LANDFILL CHARGES JAN 01/31/19
30689 DHS RENT JAN 01/31/19
30690 RECORD PW COMP EARNED JAN PR 01/31/19
30692 TRANSFERS 01/31/19


January Fund 99/95 Adjusting Entry
January Net Payroll Transfer
January Interfund Payroll Transfer


     TOTALS


90 90 91 92 93 99
Health Health Claims Marketing Transportation Public Accounts Pay


Insurance Clearing District Authority Trustee Clearing
1100 90 1101 90 1100 91 1100 92 1100 93 1100 99


(151.08)         


(38.75)           
(220.83)         


(107.93)         
62,000.07      189,846.28    


(71,888.21)    71,888.21      


(386,367.80)   (163,466.77)   (245,250.56)   (325.00)         2,933,506.88       


192,010.81    (4,448.65)      


(266,396.28) 71,888.21 (101,466.70) (55,512.21) (5,033.23) 2,933,506.88
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Gunnison County, Colorado


County Taxable Sales 


For the Year Ended 12/31/18


Entity January February March April May June July August September October November December TOTAL


------------------------------------------- ------------------- ------------------- ------------------- ------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- ------------------- -------------------- ---------------------


City of Gunnison 13,557,240 12,141,766 12,509,285 12,589,377 14,388,150 18,642,308 22,555,799 19,615,737 17,909,401 18,041,638 13,043,626 15,672,442 190,666,769


Crested Butte 8,969,182 8,404,226 10,049,232 5,514,601 6,408,999 10,921,716 15,883,314 13,606,887 23,154,712 6,864,296 5,850,944 11,238,125 126,866,234


Mt. Crested Butte 4,689,477 4,805,800 6,509,564 1,660,780 788,645 2,649,456 4,746,299 3,322,958 4,078,696 1,369,394 1,041,507 5,152,481 40,815,057


Marble 48,985 54,884 194,578 32,957 157,249 272,942 342,419 293,760 462,295 144,355 60,951 92,094 2,157,469


Pitkin 33,156 54,314 39,220 37,958 56,330 145,514 216,632 170,056 166,473 52,622 32,489 64,687 1,069,451


Unincorporated 3,573,895 3,380,331 3,525,615 3,426,778 4,726,944 6,411,562 7,696,551 6,163,175 6,095,338 3,987,064 3,839,436 4,689,145 57,515,834


     ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------


  TOTAL TAXABLE SALES 30,871,935 28,841,321 32,827,494 23,262,451 26,526,317 39,043,498 51,441,014 43,172,573 51,866,915 30,459,369 23,868,953 36,908,974 419,090,814


========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ==========


  Computed 1% Sales Tax 308,719.35 288,413.21 328,274.94 232,624.51 265,263.17 390,434.98 514,410.14 431,725.73 518,669.15 304,593.69 238,689.53 369,089.74 4,190,908.14


     ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------


% Incr(Decr) of 2018 over 2017 13.41% 0.56% -2.74% 21.01% 20.31% 15.35% 14.67% -2.93% 41.00% 15.04% 5.69% 7.37% 11.96%


For the Year Ended 12/31/17


Entity January February March April May June July August September October November December TOTAL


------------------------------------------- ------------------- ------------------- ------------------- ------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- ------------------- -------------------- ---------------------


City of Gunnison 11,646,995 11,182,660 12,595,200 11,013,039 12,782,801 16,643,082 21,634,592 22,119,720 16,264,194 14,159,666 12,305,271 13,649,271 175,996,491


Crested Butte 7,975,861 9,112,149 10,132,993 4,322,807 4,914,038 9,399,444 15,133,817 13,056,506 11,251,952 6,672,901 5,898,177 11,020,301 108,890,946


Mt. Crested Butte 4,395,307 5,086,862 7,126,895 1,258,280 800,280 2,061,908 5,002,868 3,091,183 2,926,080 1,120,303 1,053,142 5,040,417 38,963,525


Marble 29,687 31,190 31,855 106,487 30,258 195,696 273,776 215,863 308,022 181,622 33,338 44,125 1,481,919


Pitkin 35,924 61,154 35,857 20,486 33,868 131,414 183,967 144,195 151,794 66,258 31,163 45,097 941,177


Unincorporated 3,137,418 3,207,786 3,828,185 2,502,057 3,487,353 5,416,663 2,630,789 5,850,409 5,882,510 4,276,359 3,263,129 4,576,092 48,058,750


     ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------


  TOTAL TAXABLE SALES 27,221,192 28,681,801 33,750,985 19,223,156 22,048,598 33,848,207 44,859,809 44,477,876 36,784,552 26,477,109 22,584,220 34,375,303 374,332,808


========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ==========


  Computed 1% Sales Tax 272,211.92 286,818.01 337,509.85 192,231.56 220,485.98 338,482.07 448,598.09 444,778.76 367,845.52 264,771.09 225,842.20 343,753.03 3,743,328.08


     ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------


% Incr(Decr) of 2017 over 2016 9.79% -1.37% 16.31% -7.02% 6.11% 3.59% 4.38% 5.19% 7.64% 15.31% 19.66% 5.54% 6.69%







Y-T-D Y-T-D


2017 2018 2014 2015


TOTAL TOTAL Difference %


--------------------- -------------------- ------------------------ ----------------- TOTAL TOTAL Difference %


City of Gunnison 175,996,491 190,666,769 14,670,278 8.34% ------------------------- ------------------------- ----------------------- -----------------


Crested Butte 108,890,946 126,866,234 17,975,288 16.51% City of Gunnison 140,949,625 150,690,137 9,740,512 6.91%


Mt. Crested Butte 38,963,525 40,815,057 1,851,532 4.75% Crested Butte 81,165,791 90,089,916 8,924,125 10.99%


Marble 1,481,919 2,157,469 675,550 45.59% Mt. Crested Butte 33,512,156 35,436,273 1,924,117 5.74%


Pitkin 941,177 1,069,451 128,274 13.63% Marble 924,505 1,111,459 186,954 20.22%


Unincorporated 48,058,750 57,515,834 9,457,084 19.68% Pitkin 702,463 771,141 68,678 9.78%


     ---------------      ---------------      ---------------     --------------- Unincorporated 45,511,589 49,649,363 4,137,774 9.09%


  TOTAL TAXABLE SALES 374,332,808 419,090,814 44,758,006 11.96%      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      --------------


========== ========== ========== ==========   TOTAL TAXABLE SALES 302,766,129 327,748,289 24,982,160 8.25%


============ ============ ========== ==========


     ---------------      ---------------      ---------------     ---------------


TOTAL COUNTY REVENUE 1,963,146 2,224,261 261,115 13.30%


========== ========== ========== ==========


Y-T-D Y-T-D 2015 2016


2016 2017


TOTAL TOTAL Difference % TOTAL TOTAL Difference %


--------------------- -------------------- ------------------------ ----------------- ------------------------- ------------------------- ----------------------- -----------------


City of Gunnison 162,404,270 175,996,491 13,592,221 8.37% City of Gunnison 150,690,137 162,404,270 11,714,133 7.77%


Crested Butte 96,948,829 108,890,946 11,942,117 12.32% Crested Butte 90,089,916 96,948,829 6,858,913 7.61%


Mt. Crested Butte 35,999,808 38,963,525 2,963,717 8.23% Mt. Crested Butte 35,436,273 35,999,808 563,535 1.59%


Marble 1,381,964 1,481,919 99,955 7.23% Marble 1,111,459 1,381,964 270,505 24.34%


Pitkin 856,715 941,177 84,462 9.86% Pitkin 771,141 856,715 85,574 11.10%


Unincorporated 53,265,429 48,058,750 (5,206,679) -9.77% Unincorporated 49,649,363 53,265,429 3,616,066 7.28%


     ---------------      ---------------      ---------------     ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      --------------


  TOTAL TAXABLE SALES 350,857,015 374,332,808 23,475,793 6.69%   TOTAL TAXABLE SALES 327,748,289 350,857,015 23,108,726 7.05%


========== ========== ========== ========== ============ ============ ========== ==========


     ---------------      ---------------      ---------------     ---------------


TOTAL COUNTY REVENUE 1,881,604 1,963,146 81,542 4.33%


========== ========== ========== ==========


PREVIOUS YEARS FOR COMPARISON







SALES TAX REVENUE COMPARISONS


Budgeted Sales Tax 


Revenue


YEAR


And % YTD Actual / 


TTL Budgeted


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Total Year to Date


2018 Current Month TOTAL


 COUNTY REVENUE 158,998.15$   147,877.26$   168,534.55$   120,215.15$   143,035.31$   214,044.30$   282,456.83$   233,447.74$   276,580.27$   159,001.17$   125,310.95$   194,759.60$   2,224,261.28$    2,224,261.28$    1,924,050.00$       


% Change over previous year (monthly) 14.07% 0.56% -3.97% 24.93% 24.08% 16.38% 25.51% -2.42% 37.65% 12.47% 7.25% 6.80% 13.30% 115.60%


2017 Current Month TOTAL


 COUNTY REVENUE 139,392.05$   147,046.94$   175,494.85$   96,225.07$     115,278.76$   183,923.35$   225,051.99$   239,240.43$   200,934.31$   141,366.34$   116,835.75$   182,355.98$   1,963,145.82$    1,963,145.82$    1,838,400.00$       


% Change over previous year (monthly) 11.37% -9.78% 11.44% -7.80% 5.38% 1.77% -4.98% 4.68% 6.87% 17.47% 22.18% 5.95% 4.33% 106.79%


2016 Current Month TOTAL


 COUNTY REVENUE 125,157.30$   162,978.56$   157,480.34$   104,370.28$   109,392.20$   180,729.23$   236,844.80$   228,536.23$   188,023.92$   120,347.56$   95,627.52$     172,116.30$   1,881,604.24$    1,881,604.24$    1,838,000.00$       


% Change over previous year (monthly) -1.20% 29.56% 4.72% 21.85% 6.55% 9.49% 2.63% 16.62% -4.53% 6.42% -4.80% 4.24% 7.00% 102.37%


2015 Current Month TOTAL


 COUNTY REVENUE 126,678.67$   125,794.53$   150,379.22$   85,651.79$     102,663.54$   165,070.67$   230,768.25$   195,967.70$   196,937.46$   113,087.50$   100,454.29$   165,122.68$   1,758,576.30$    1,758,576.30$    1,590,000.00$       


% Change over previous year (monthly) 13.93% 13.06% 10.63% 7.12% 3.16% 11.09% 6.21% 7.35% 8.53% 4.87% 4.44% 8.69% 8.31% 110.60%


2014 Current Month TOTAL


 COUNTY REVENUE  $  111,193.82  $  111,264.35  $  135,936.02  $    79,959.58  $    99,519.75  $  148,591.26  $  217,271.71  $  182,557.86  $  181,452.74  $  107,834.56  $    96,183.39  $  151,915.60 1,623,680.64$    1,623,680.64$    1,472,000.00$       


% Change over previous year (monthly) 0.79% 4.46% 4.02% 6.01% 8.73% 5.16% 7.10% 9.55% 23.01% -0.72% 6.56% 9.74% 7.52% 110.30%


2013 Current Month TOTAL


 COUNTY REVENUE  $  110,323.53  $  106,514.20  $  130,684.01  $    75,428.71  $    91,528.08  $  141,300.06  $  202,862.92  $  166,649.18  $  147,508.85  $  108,616.50  $    90,259.56  $  138,427.93 1,510,103.53$    1,510,103.53$    1,425,560.00$       


% Change over previous year (monthly) 18.70% -3.76% 12.39% -3.09% -2.68% -2.80% 11.87% 17.96% 11.21% 13.03% 2.22% 5.56% 7.26% 105.93%


2012 Current Month TOTAL


 COUNTY REVENUE  $    92,940.69  $  110,678.57  $  116,280.84  $    77,835.01  $    94,048.48  $  145,374.41  $  181,344.11  $  141,276.47  $  132,636.58  $    96,095.54  $    88,302.36  $  131,131.54 1,407,944.60$    1,407,944.60$    1,329,266.00$       


% Change over previous year (monthly) -5.63% 11.73% -2.46% 8.75% 16.00% 21.77% 2.09% -10.04% 0.67% 5.01% 3.11% -7.50% 2.46% 105.92%


2011 Current Month TOTAL


 COUNTY REVENUE  $    98,483.50  $    99,062.88  $  119,211.37  $    71,571.55  $    81,077.59  $  119,386.11  $  177,639.68  $  157,047.23  $  131,749.00  $    91,514.44  $    85,637.00  $  141,760.78 1,374,141.13$    1,374,141.13$    1,314,611.00$       


% Change over previous year (monthly) 0.08% 2.33% -6.44% 6.03% 5.34% -4.07% 4.40% 1.19% 9.97% -2.08% 3.07% 4.34% 1.86% 104.53%


2010 Current Month TOTAL


 COUNTY REVENUE  $    98,400.27  $    96,807.67  $  127,414.83  $    67,498.88  $    76,966.39  $  124,445.99  $  170,158.18  $  155,201.21  $  119,801.59  $    93,460.15  $    83,089.19  $  135,867.11 1,349,111.46$    1,349,111.46$    1,448,152.00$       


% Change over previous year (monthly) -9.51% -6.61% 11.82% -4.86% -7.74% -3.63% 6.07% 6.73% -5.77% 5.35% 7.94% 3.59% 0.70% 93.16%


2009 Current Month TOTAL


 COUNTY REVENUE  $  108,739.89  $  103,664.68  $  113,950.67  $    70,950.60  $    83,421.06  $  129,132.90  $  160,419.87  $  145,416.76  $  127,133.00  $    88,715.98  $    76,977.54  $  131,163.52 1,339,686.47$    1,339,686.47$    1,350,032.00$       


% Change over previous year (monthly) -10.18% -2.86% -6.94% -10.81% -0.54% 0.59% -1.05% -10.89% -2.95% -9.60% 3.56% -5.37% -4.95% 99.23%


2008 Current Month TOTAL


 COUNTY REVENUE  $  121,067.89  $  106,716.68  $  122,453.88  $    79,546.54  $    83,875.39  $  128,378.18  $  162,129.71  $  163,180.48  $  130,995.77  $    98,138.16  $    74,332.02  $  138,609.60 1,409,424.30$    1,409,424.30$    1,480,000.00$       


95.23%
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2017/2018 YTD INDUSTRY 


COMPARISON AS OF DECEMBER


2017


2018







Taxes by Industry Dec 2018


Amusement & Entertainment $33,728.79


Bldg Material & Trades $30,194.67


Clothing Stores $9,987.52


Dept & Hardware Stores $12,999.78


Furniture & Appliance Stores $3,398.44


Gas/Convenience Stores $4,384.27


Grocery Stores $38,861.49


Lodging $41,935.57


Manufacturing $6,884.00


Marijuana $6,408.72


Miscellaneous Services $44,827.33


Ranching & Agriculture $45.19


Restaurant/Bars/Liquor Stores $57,355.21


Specialty Shops $16,982.61


Utilities $36,522.59


Vehicle Sales/Parts/Services $24,573.56


GRAND TOTAL: $369,089.74
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Taxes by Industry and Jurisdiction


December 2018


Amusement & Entertainment


Almont 8.14


Crested Butte 15322.17


Gunnison 6377.46


Marble 1.32


Mt. Crested Butte 8674.80


Ohio City 0.15


Pitkin 3.04


Rem of Cnty 3341.71


Grand Total By Industry: $33,728.79


Bldg Material & Trades


Crested Butte 10306.85


Gunnison 14865.04


Mt. Crested Butte 52.73


Ohio City 0.34


Pitkin 21.09


Rem of Cnty 4948.62


Grand Total By Industry: $30,194.67


Clothing Stores


Crested Butte 4803.89


Gunnison 1948.05


Mt. Crested Butte 3128.12


Pitkin 0.82


Rem of Cnty 105.96


Tincup 0.68


Grand Total By Industry: $9,987.52


Dept & Hardware Stores


Almont 0.98


Crested Butte 5.28


Gunnison 12970.88


Mt. Crested Butte 4.06


Rem of Cnty 18.53


Somerset 0.05


Grand Total By Industry: $12,999.78
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Furniture & Appliance Stores


Crested Butte 668.78


Gunnison 1440.03


Mt. Crested Butte 666.40


Rem of Cnty 623.23


Grand Total By Industry: $3,398.44


Gas/Convenience Stores


Crested Butte 428.42


Gunnison 3202.81


Marble 1.05


Pitkin 11.94


Rem of Cnty 180.70


Somerset 559.35


Grand Total By Industry: $4,384.27


Grocery Stores


Almont 1.41


Crested Butte 8657.39


Gunnison 30193.83


Parlin 1.92


Powderhorn 3.63


Somerset 3.31


Grand Total By Industry: $38,861.49


Lodging


Almont 318.88


Crested Butte 9639.26


Gunnison 4816.87


Marble 264.12


Mt. Crested Butte 23064.41


Pitkin 8.49


Powderhorn 42.41


Rem of Cnty 3780.05


Somerset 1.08


Grand Total By Industry: $41,935.57


Manufacturing


Almont 0.12


Crested Butte 2189.41


Gunnison 3868.52


Marble 8.61


Mt. Crested Butte 5.17


Thursday, February 14, 2019 Page 2 of 4







Pitkin 4.42


Rem of Cnty 432.31


Somerset 375.44


Grand Total By Industry: $6,884.00


Marijuana


Crested Butte 2916.63


Gunnison 3492.09


Grand Total By Industry: $6,408.72


Miscellaneous Services


Almont 80.59


Crested Butte 18024.19


Gunnison 19741.54


Marble 208.45


Mt. Crested Butte 3605.38


Ohio City 22.92


Parlin 7.49


Pitkin 85.52


Powderhorn 3.76


Rem of Cnty 2946.74


Sapinero -0.01


Somerset 99.94


Tincup 0.82


Grand Total By Industry: $44,827.33


Ranching & Agriculture


Gunnison 7.55


Marble 25.96


Rem of Cnty 11.68


Grand Total By Industry: $45.19


Restaurant/Bars/Liquor Stores


Crested Butte 28252.39


Gunnison 22378.11


Mt. Crested Butte 4938.07


Pitkin 5.28


Rem of Cnty 1781.36


Grand Total By Industry: $57,355.21


Specialty Shops


Almont 10.15


Crested Butte 5433.89


Gunnison 8002.84
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Marble 8.13


Mt. Crested Butte 1160.90


Ohio City 0.25


Parlin 0.95


Pitkin 234.11


Rem of Cnty 2066.93


Somerset 64.46


Grand Total By Industry: $16,982.61


Utilities


Almont 203.75


Crested Butte 4342.41


Gunnison 8572.90


Marble 401.99


Mt. Crested Butte 6216.24


Ohio City 79.32


Parlin 14.01


Pitkin 267.40


Powderhorn 2.35


Rem of Cnty 15738.79


Sapinero 6.06


Somerset 677.37


Grand Total By Industry: $36,522.59


Vehicle Sales/Parts/Services


Almont 10.67


Crested Butte 1390.29


Gunnison 14845.90


Marble 1.31


Mt. Crested Butte 8.53


Pitkin 4.76


Powderhorn 0.08


Rem of Cnty 8305.81


Somerset 6.21


Grand Total By Industry: $24,573.56


$369,089.74
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COMPARATIVE MARKETING DISTRICT TAX FIGURES 


YEAR Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date


2018


Current Month Net Collection 150,988.25    153,443.94 225,700.97 56,842.31 80,200.55 267,369.77 313,268.01 241,735.29 294,313.53 90,622.93 62,462.92 191,652.50


Interest Credit 4.00               25.00 30.00 4.64 88.00 3,069.00 20.00 52.00 43.00 18.74 24.00 953.40


Program Cost 71.70             93.54 160.38 88.55 110.11 (2,467.14) 185.13 298.14 303.93 227.89 139.41 72.74


Current Total Distribution 151,063.95$  153,562.48$  225,891.35$    56,935.50$    80,398.66$    267,971.63$    313,473.14$  242,085.43$ 294,660.46$     90,869.56$   62,626.33$    192,678.64$    2,132,217.13$   2,132,217.13$  


% Change over previous year (cumulative) 15.06% 8.18% 12.14% -1.92% 1.85% 14.14% 14.88% 13.40% 14.18% 11.43% 12.48% 11.68% 11.68%


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date


2017


Current Month Net Collection 131,226.92    150,242.13    191,385.00      125,552.00    56,447.40      166,343.60      267,468.40    227,437.04   248,807.60       118,126.46   40,002.34      184,745.32      


Interest Credit 22.00             16.00             8.00                 310.00           103.00           40.00               55.00             19.00            56.00                1,820.00       (13.00)           59.00               


Program Cost 41.65             54.80             89.05               -                 228.03           (2,234.71)         109.46           162.93          196.53              188.83          61.55             52.41               


Current Total Distribution  $ 131,290.57  $ 150,312.93  $    191,482.05  $  125,862.00  $   56,778.43  $   164,148.89  $ 267,632.86  $227,618.97  $    249,060.13  $ 120,135.29  $   40,050.89  $   184,856.73 1,909,229.74$   1,909,229.74$  


% Change over previous year (cumulative) -14.99% -11.93% -2.37% 1.95% 3.02% 6.33% 4.67% 6.62% 7.27% 10.32% 9.96% 10.28% 10.28%


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date


2016


Current Month Net Collection 154,255.38    165,229.45    164,669.00      102,875.15    48,926.71      136,784.96      266,986.96    194,346.00   224,387.82       68,581.00     41,202.00      163,034.63      


Interest Credit 150.33           58.23             47.67               52.26             26.00             (8.67)                740.68           44.00            55.90                25.00            176.30           24.00               


Program Cost 30.27             39.21             71.30               22.48             74.79             (2,248.68)         204.62           62.87            238.92              95.47            46.19             21.84               


Current Total Distribution  $ 154,435.98  $ 165,326.89  $    164,787.97  $  102,949.89  $   49,027.50  $   134,527.61  $ 267,932.26  $194,452.87  $    224,682.64  $   68,701.47  $   41,424.49  $   163,080.47 1,731,330.04$   1,731,330.04$  


% Change over previous year (cumulative) 48.61% 40.79% 10.92% 24.08% 22.90% 18.62% 17.77% 13.06% 12.09% 11.70% 11.88% 14.85% 14.85%


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date


2015


Current Month Net Collection 103,887.62    123,026.98    209,636.18      36,499.60      44,147.00      133,997.56      231,925.85    208,642.67   209,796.56       65,936.00     34,600.13      105,526.52      


Interest Credit 20.00             167.00           17.00               69.00             258.00           77.00               193.84           (2.00)             17.90                29.00            156.68           265.31             


Program Cost 11.58             -                 84.66               52.12             57.69             (1,998.18)         53.61             99.39            93.77                65.97            45.03             13.03               


Current Total Distribution  $ 103,919.20  $ 123,193.98  $    209,737.84  $    36,620.72  $   44,462.69  $   132,076.38  $ 232,173.30  $208,740.06  $    209,908.23  $   66,030.97  $   34,801.84  $   105,804.86 1,507,470.07$   1,507,470.07$  


% Change over previous year (cumulative) 452.10% 608.71% 31.93% 39.95% 48.15% 17.49% 18.74% 20.42% 13.00% 13.44% 13.37% 8.87% 8.87%


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date


2014


Current Month Net Collection 18,792.00      13,080.60      299,068.76      7,142.00        11,227.36      205,225.14      189,618.00    163,004.00   245,097.00       53,500.77     31,347.96      148,224.44      


Interest Credit 7.00               105.00           -                   29.00             15.00             53.00               57.00             15.00            74.08                41.92            112.44           32.00               


Program Cost 23.43             38.18             3.75                 26.39             54.58             (1,640.70)         -                -                78.29                136.22          59.23             41.57               


Current Total Distribution  $   18,822.43  $   13,223.78  $    299,072.51  $      7,197.39  $   11,296.94  $   203,637.44  $ 189,675.00  $163,019.00  $    245,249.37  $   53,678.91  $   31,519.63  $   148,298.01 1,384,690.41$   1,384,690.41$  


% Change over previous year (cumulative) -0.02% 47.41% 8.74% 3.28% 6.57% 17.43% 48.17% 78.33% 20.71% 22.48% 25.45% 22.07% 22.07%


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date


2013


Current Month Net Collection 17,797.00      2,867.00        282,694.00      22,960.06      444.44           144,450.39      30,240.40      6,574.45       445,564.73       29,978.12     1,731.00        148,722.92      


Interest Credit 1,003.00        10.00             54.00               76.77             0.85               145.16             7.00               1.00              60.00                48.00            2.00               -                  


Program Cost 26.17             36.03             4.41                 32.95             60.91             (1,531.60)         31.01             37.97            10.38                68.74            85.05             6.87                 


Current Total Distribution  $   18,826.17  $     2,913.03  $    282,752.41  $    23,069.78  $        506.20  $   143,063.95  $   30,278.41  $    6,613.42  $    445,635.11  $   30,094.86  $     1,818.05  $   148,729.79 1,134,301.18$   1,134,301.18$  


% Change over previous year (cumulative) -14.52% -16.80% 14.02% 9.81% 5.99% 8.67% 6.42% 7.09% 6.98% 4.82% 4.27% 3.60% 3.60%
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Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date


2012


Current Month Net Collection 21,800.00      3,937.80        240,894.00      31,236.91      10,986.00      125,479.23      37,160.27      2,935.00       416,480.80       46,892.73     6,153.00        149,692.99      


Interest Credit 191.04           102.51           5.00                 0.05               137.00           5.00                 404.00           296.00          492.00              89.35            456.00           3.00                 


Program Cost 33.14             64.89             17.14               27.61             89.58             (1,444.94)         33.43             (6.09)             76.83                96.51            96.78             10.30               


Current Total Distribution  $   22,024.18  $     4,105.20  $    240,916.14  $    31,264.57  $   11,212.58  $   124,039.29  $   37,597.70  $    3,224.91  $    417,049.63  $   47,078.59  $     6,705.78  $   149,706.29 1,094,924.86$   1,094,924.86$  


% Change over previous year (cumulative) 16.10% 29.82% -8.20% -7.24% -3.98% -2.94% 3.28% 3.23% 8.23% 10.52% 11.11% 8.30% 8.30%


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date


2011


Current Month Net Collection 18,937.12      1,104.76        270,773.23      30,367.37      663.36           125,580.61      9,481.00        3,191.13       363,759.45       25,523.22     1,388.00        160,304.38      


Interest Credit 33.13             52.32             3.31                 381.87           113.77           16.87               4.00               115.06          334.46              (82.22)           8.00               6.22                 


Program Cost -                 (72.08)            (22.09)            (1,244.91)         31.75             29.68            20.18                97.63            133.81           15.17               


Current Total Distribution  $   18,970.25  $     1,157.08  $    270,776.54  $    30,677.16  $        755.04  $   124,352.57  $     9,516.75  $    3,335.87  $    364,114.09  $   25,538.63  $     1,529.81  $   160,325.77 1,011,049.56$   1,011,049.56$  


% Change over previous year (cumulative) 28.17% -5.25% 6.58% 12.59% 10.03% 7.31% 7.71% 4.24% 1.47% 1.67% 1.02% 2.83% 2.83%


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date


2010


Current Month Net Collection 14,751.40      6,362.16        251,692.03      12,616.22      7,438.11        124,451.70      7,299.63        17,229.27     370,895.72       23,464.77     6,891.62        141,091.75      


Interest Credit 49.15             80.18             10.54               56.14             146.69           12.68               47.20             84.21            8.44                  6.13                 


Program Cost -                 (247.69)          (1,166.31)         (68.36)           


Current Total Distribution  $   14,800.55  $     6,442.34  $    251,702.57  $    12,672.36  $     7,337.11  $   123,298.07  $     7,278.47  $  17,313.48  $    370,904.16  $   23,464.77  $     6,891.62  $   141,097.88 983,203.38$      983,203.38$     


% Change over previous year (cumulative) -51.42% -76.70% -31.35% -31.16% -30.33% -22.52% -24.42% -22.84% -9.50% -10.05% -10.50% -8.73% -8.73%


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date


2009


Current Month Net Collection 30,455.74      60,590.76      306,416.05      17,257.52      5,559.26        116,798.75      23,103.91      10,962.95     325,543.22       31,427.64     12,196.52      136,289.85      


Interest Credit 13.59             106.26           26.43               49.03             203.32           13.23               21.56             93.04            14.42                131.72          251.53           22.09               


Program Cost (185.12)          (87.88)              (3.56)             (25.90)           -                    (4.42)             


Current Total Distribution  $   30,469.33  $   60,697.02  $    306,442.48  $    17,306.55  $     5,577.46  $   116,724.10  $   23,121.91  $  11,030.09  $    325,557.64  $   31,559.36  $   12,443.63  $   136,311.94 1,077,241.51$   1,077,241.51$  


% Change over previous year (cumulative) -34.34% 82.08% 3.07% 1.45% 0.19% 3.78% 0.31% 0.21% -2.66% -1.02% -0.06% 4.39% 4.39%


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date


2008


Current Month Net Collection 46,270.64      3,366.00        335,656.17      23,181.48      10,660.84      97,916.96        41,012.17      11,478.68     351,179.09       16,610.38     3,085.38        90,468.54        


Interest Credit 137.06           295.15           36.51               59.06             314.52           39.33               11.36             105.06          23.44                51.58            332.65           5.32                 


Program Cost (279.00)          (4.21)                (55.34)           (3.35)             (6.10)                 (27.17)           (6.89)               


Current Total Distribution  $   46,407.70  $     3,661.15  $    335,692.68  $    23,240.54  $   10,696.36  $     97,952.08  $   40,968.19  $  11,580.39  $    351,196.43  $   16,634.79  $     3,418.03  $     90,466.97 1,031,915.31$   1,031,915.31$  


% Change over previous year (cumulative) 1683.05% 6.71% 100.12% 12.05% 10.84% 1.68% 6.05% 7.02% 4.38% 4.84% 1.16% -4.51% -4.51%


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date


2007


Current Month Net Collection         2,510.18       43,890.35        145,768.90      172,097.89       13,661.97       131,134.19       17,592.95        5,840.40 349,875.52       11,801.00     35,314.17      149,912.89      


Interest Credit              92.53            428.13                 71.73             154.05            432.95              218.77              87.90           159.84 71.01                195.26          615.18           93.20               


Program Cost (454.94)          (914.06)            


Current Total Distribution  $     2,602.71  $   44,318.48  $    145,840.63  $  172,251.94  $   13,639.98  $   130,438.90  $   17,680.85  $    6,000.24  $    349,946.53  $   11,996.26  $   35,929.35  $   150,006.09 1,080,651.96$   1,080,651.96$  
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CASH AND CHECKING GL# BALANCE RATE TYPE MATURITY/LENGTH


Cash on Hand 1100 229,585.97 Cash N/A


Bank of the West 1101 424,284.78 0.00% Chkg N/A


Bank of the West CC 1103 135,956.74 0.00% Chkg N/A


Bank of the West MM 1104 300,353.00 0.16% MMA Mo


Wells Fargo Warrant Clearing 1145 363,562.07 0.00% Chkg N/A


Wells Fargo Revenue Clearing 1147 30,451.22 0.03% Chkg Mo


Colotrust Plus 1118 391,329.40 2.59% Pool Mo


C-Safe 1121 338,167.24 2.50% Pool Mo


Great Western Bank MM 1105 1,036,608.79 0.30% MMA Mo


Gunnison Bank and Trust 1102 154,161.68 0.00% MMA Mo


Solera Savings 1161 1,011,811.78 0.45% MMA Quarterly


Cobiz Hospital Reserve 1439 380,042.30 0.55% MMA Mo


Cobiz Money Market 1453 383,225.98 0.55% MMA Mo


Investment Clearing 1199 51,038.46 0.08% MMA Mo


TOTAL CASH AND CHECKING 5,230,579.41             18.38%


INVESTMENTS


1st Source Bank CEW0 1398 244,157.20                1.45% CD SA/Mat 7/29/19 -  4yrs


American Express Centurion DM62 1355 240,435.65                1.80% CD SA/Mat 12/1/20  4 yrs


Bank of New England KAL2 1326 245,948.15                3.15% CD SA/Mat 7/29/22 4 yrs


Bank West CFZ9 1371 237,228.60                1.40% CD M/Mat 5/24/21  -  4yrs 5mo


Barclays Bank KKR7 1344 238,701.05                2.25% CD SA/MAT 7/26/22  5yrs


Beneficial Bank QBR6 1370 236,388.25                1.50% CD SA/Mat 9/13/21  4 yrs


Berkshire Bank 1GR8 1353 241,638.60                2.00% CD SA/Mat 12/30/20  4 yrs


BMW Bank AKJ2 1343 240,227.40 2.10% CD SA/Mat 9/15/21 4yr


Brickell Bank DAK7 1346 243,899.95 1.65% CD M/Mat 8/30/19 2 yr


Capital One Bank 0SQ4 1397 242,880.75                2.20% CD SA/Mat 6/24/20 -   5 yrs


Capital One E4S6 1396 244,436.50                1.95% CD SA/Mat 7/15/19  - 4 yrs


Cathay Bank 9MQ5 1328 244,943.65                3.15% CD SA/Mat 6/8/2023 5 yrs


CIMB JAM7 1347 237,860.70 2.10% CD Q/Mat 6/16/22 5yr Callable


Citibank QK40 1330 244,551.65 3.10% CD SA/MAT 5/4/23


Comenity Cap BK Utah ARG3 1466 239,948.10                1.25% CD SA/Mat 8/3/20 - 4 yrs


Commercial Bank 2HE3 1368 237,779.85                1.35% CD SA/Mat 3/15/21 4 yrs 6 mo


Community Banks of Colorado 1357 252,822.22                1.70% CD ANNUAL/MAT 5/14/20 27 mo


Community Financial Services ACN3 1322 246,041.25                3.55% CD SA/Mat 12/14/23 5 yrs Callable


Discover Bank 2DG4 1477 243,444.25                1.90% CD SA/Mat 1/28/20 5 yrs


Enterprise Bank RJC1 1369 235,761.05                1.40% CD M/Mat 9/23/21 4 yrs


Everbank DH52 1385 241,498.95                2.00% CD SA/Mat 1/19/21  -  5 yrs


FFCB FRL3 1386 247,135.00                1.89% AG SA/Mat 11/25/20 - 5 yrs Callable


FFCB GJV8 1376 493,715.00                1.20% AG SA/MAT 1/6/2020  Callable


FFCB GXX8 1363 480,351.90                1.34% AG SA/MAT 10/13/20 Callable


FFCB HE58 1341 492,500.00                2.16% AG SA/MAT 10/11/22 Callable


FFCB JDA4 1336 500,005.00                2.94% AG SA/MAT 2/15/23 Callable


FHLB 8NR0 1373 534,594.60                1.12% AG SA/MAT 10/11/19  Callable


FHLB A2K3 1359 488,575.00                1.70% AG SA/MAT 11/26/21   5yrs Callable


FHLB B6Q4 1349 493,095.00                2.08% AG SA/MAT 4/27/22   5 yrs Callable


FHLB CX82 1339 493,940.00                2.38% AG SA/Mat 12-/5/22  5 yrs Callable


FHLB DT51 1332 500,110.00                3.00% AG SA/Mat 3/29/23 5 yrs Callable


FHLB F3K1 1323 250,937.50                3.45% AG SA/Mat 10/30/23 5 yrs Callable


FHLMC 7S77 1392 497,875.00 1.12% AG SA/Mat 10/29/20  - 5 yrs Steps & Call


FHLMC 9RR0 1377 489,579.75 1.25% AG SA/Mat 6/30/21  -   5yrs callable


FHLMC A4Z4 1351 494,675.00 2.20% AG SA/MAT 2/28/22  5 yrs callable


FHLMC BNA6 1349 492,450.00 2.05% AG SA/Mat 5/25/22 5 yrs Callable


FHLMC BVU3 1345 495,395.00 1.55% AG SA/Mat 12/27/19  2.5 yrs callable


FHLMC E6H8 1331 0.00 0.00% 0 called


FHLMC EBQ2 1329 500,645.00 3.14% AG SA/MAT 5/17/23 CALLABLE


FHLMC SBY0 1337 499,505.00 2.55% AG SA/Mat 1/30/23 5yr callable


FHLMC SCM5 1335 497,300.00 2.70% AG SA/Mat 2/28/23 5yr Callable


FHLMC SU37 1321 500,210.00 3.00% AG SA/Mat 1/30/24 5 yr Callable 


FHLMC SXQ3 1325 500,245.00 3.00% AG SA/Mat 9/28/23 5yr Callable


FNMA 32G9 1366 396,820.00                1.13% AG SA/MAT 8/28/19 3 yrs callable


FNMA 3ZY4 1374 483,655.00                1.30% AG SA/Mat 7/27/21  -  5 yrs callable


FNMA 4Q36 1340 492,655.00                2.20% AG SA/MAT 10/26/22 Callable


Freedom Bank CAB9 1365 109,036.40                1.15% CD SA/MAT 9/23/20  4 yrs


Goldman Sachs JSG7 1399 244,630.05                1.55% CD SA/Mat 4/29/19   - 4 yrs


Gunnison Savings and Loan 6020 1106 500,000.00                1.71% CD M/Mat 1/17/22 - 5 yrs


Gunnison Savings and Loan 8721 1335 500,000.00                2.70% CD M/,AT 2/14/23


Guliford Savings Bank 4AN6 1362 235,961.95                1.45% CD SA/Mat 10/12/21  5 yr Callable


HSBC Bank YGK7 1350 241,197.60                2.45% CD SA/Mat 3/21/22 callable


JP Morgan Chase Y5N0 1375 237,270.25                1.45% AG SA/Mat 7/15/21  - 5 yrs Callable


Legacy Bank 9156 1402 207,373.53                1.01% CD Q/Mat 7/21/19 -  25 mo


Lincoln 1st Bank LAL8 1360 240,891.35                1.30% CD M/Mat 5-18-20  3yr 6 mo 


Morgan Stanley ME31 1338 199,230.00                2.10% CD SA/Mat 12/30/19    2 yr 


Mountain View Bank 1383 0.00 0.00% 0 matured


Northern Bank & Trust QBQ0 1367 241,214.75 1.30% CD M/Mat 3/13/20  3 yrs 6 mo callable


Peoples United Bank QLM6 1483 229,215.70                1.85% CD Q/Mat 1/21/20- 5 yrs 


Private Bank & Trust GUU9 1478 244,086.15                1.90% CD SA/Mat 1/23/20 - 5 yrs


Redstone Bank 0776 1449 245,000.00                1.75% CD M/Mat 11/8/20 - 3 yrs


Sallie Mae 0TT2 1472 244,402.20                2.15% CD SA/Mat 10/8/19 - 5 yrs


State Bank of India NY  5KL4 1333 242,760.70                2.90% CD SA/Mat 3/29/23 5 yrs 


Stockmens Bank 1372 245,000.00                1.40% CD Q/Mat 7/20/21  - 5yrs


Synchrony Bank WLV8 1381 240,621.85                1.70% CD SA/Mat 3/4/21 -  5 yrs


Third Federal S & L QBQ0 1342 241,988.95                1.90% CD SA/Mat 9/15/20  4 yrs


Toyota Financial MJA0 1327 245,617.40                3.40% CD SA/Mat 7/24/23  5yrs


UBS Bank JEE6 1324 246,313.20                3.10% CD M/Mat 10/18/21 5 yrs


US Treasury 8T67 1352 484,160.00                1.88% AG SA/Mat 10/31/21  4 yrs


Verus Bank LBT0 1364 239,577.84                1.35% CD M/Mat 10/25/21    5 yr 


Washington Trust Co 7HX2 1359 241,386.25                1.45% CD SA/Mat 5/28/20    3.5yrs


Webster Bk NJU9 1462 244,581.05                1.90% CD SA/Mat 7/9/19 - 5 yrs


Wells Fargo Bank TTT4 1488 244,781.95 1.25% CD SA/Mat 4/30/20  -  5 yrs Callable


TOTAL INVESTMENTS 23,232,861.64           81.62%


Cash per Treasurer's Ledger 28,463,441.05           100.00%


Plus Pending Disbursements (7,216.30)                   


Total Due to All Funds 28,456,224.75           


Gunnison County Treasurer


Investment Report 


31-Jan-19







FUNDS BEGINNING 


BALANCE  RECEIPTS  DISBURSEMENTS 


 ENDING   


BALANCE   


COUNTY FUNDS $  $  $  $ 


Due from Tre-County General 7,625,072.82      366,073.68         (1,396,309.03)         6,594,837.47      


Due from Tre-Road & Bridge 3,018,456.65      41,114.22           (591,391.95)            2,468,178.92      


Due from Tre-Human Services 421,836.71         20,256.93           (43,359.28)              398,734.36         


Due from Tre-Public Health Agency 69,417.09           74,037.81           (64,402.65)              79,052.25           


Due from Tre-Conservation Trust 109,853.20         477.10                -                          110,330.30         


Due from Tre-Bond Fund 4,027.17             9,056.80             -                          13,083.97           


Due from Tre-Airport 868,483.39         52,689.65           (119,757.60)            801,415.44         


Due from Tre-Sales Tax 698,874.01         2,241.72             (276,871.75)            424,243.98         


Due from Tre-Land Preservation 773,105.30         39,985.59           -                          813,090.89         


Due from Tre-Mosquito 12,188.89           3,655.85             (88.73)                     15,756.01           


Due from Tre-Sage Grouse 122,421.11         4,865.69             -                          127,286.80         


Due from Tre-Risk Management 558,802.56         9,084.72             -                          567,887.28         


Due from Tre-Airport Construction 286,266.39         17,933.16           -                          304,199.55         


Due from Tre-Capital Projects 681,309.64         2,958.99             -                          684,268.63         


Due from Tre-Sewer 1,856,490.21      86,743.53           (126,002.65)            1,817,231.09      


Due from Tre-Water 5,964.84             251.40                (5,167.97)                1,048.27             


Due from Tre-Solid Waste 376,593.61         58,194.01           (95,339.43)              339,448.19         


Due from Tre-Housing Authority 394.69                3,456.40             (1.50)                       3,849.59             


Due from Tre-Gunn Sr Housing 78,577.77           6,079.85             -                          84,657.62           


Due from Tre-Assisted Living 9.90                    3,040.65             (3,040.65)                9.90                    


Due from Tre-Internal Service I 1,484,477.43      54,070.59           (151,481.52)            1,387,066.50      


Due from Tre-Internal Service II 957,219.79         7,395.75             (3,969.89)                960,645.65         


Due from Tre-Insurance Trust 2,113,480.66      63,870.60           (266,396.28)            1,910,954.98      


Due from Tre-Local Marketing District 1,094,628.65      19,377.89           (101,616.70)            1,012,389.84      


Due from Tre-Rural Trans Auth 3,457,701.34      17,240.13           (55,536.74)              3,419,404.73      


Due from Tre-Public Trustee Agency 5,481.96             -                      (5,033.23)                448.73                


Due from Tre-Series 2010 Bond Reserve 229.99                1.00                    -                          230.99                


Due from Tre-Terminal Construction 670,815.68         2,913.42             -                          673,729.10         


Due from Tre-Courthouse Renovation 69.19                  -                      -                          69.19                  


Due from Tre-Series 2013 Bond Reserve -                      -                      -                          -                      


Due from Tre-Assessor Fees -                      33.69                  -                          33.69                  


Due from Tre-Treas Fees -                      21,217.68           (2,721.53)                18,496.15           


Due from Tre-Health Claims 34,999.83           72,491.61           (86,208.39)              21,283.05           


Due from Tre-Landfill Closure 891,133.78         6,689.98             -                          897,823.76         


Due from Tre-Landfill Cons Resv 338,939.84         11,943.98           -                          350,883.82         


Due from Tre-Payroll Clearing 20,263.18           691,868.03         (686,842.42)            25,288.79           


Due from Tre-Sewer Reserve 96,160.00           -                      -                          96,160.00           


Due from Tre-Water -Restricted 57,088.00           -                      -                          57,088.00           


Due from Tre-Sr Housing Deposits 14,532.24           63.11                  -                          14,595.35           


Due from Tre-Accounts Payable Clearing 678,123.26         2,933,506.88      (3,170,461.64)         441,168.50         


Due from Tre-Finance Revenue Clearing 11.31                  899,223.84         (899,223.84)            11.31                  


Due from Tre-Water Resource 89,751.81           389.80                -                          90,141.61           


Due from Tre-Workforce Impact Fees 197,055.37         855.83                -                          197,911.20         


Due from Tre-Living Community 17.80                  18,003.60           (1,353.63)                16,667.77           


COUNTY FUNDS TOTAL 29,770,327.06    5,623,355.16      (8,152,579.00)         27,241,103.22    


CITIES AND TOWNS $  $  $  $ 


Due from Tre-Crested Butte General 5,924.29             13,840.13           (7,300.60)                12,463.82           


Due from Tre-Crested Butte Street/Alley -                      22,853.59           (4,529.09)                18,324.50           


Due from Tre-Gunnison City General 3,037.34             14,356.42           (3,578.72)                13,815.04           


Due from Tre-Marble General 156.71                463.52                (163.20)                   457.03                


Due from Tre-Mt Crested Butte General 5,624.28             23,704.64           (8,388.67)                20,940.25           


Due from Tre-Pitkin General 180.77                918.54                (196.05)                   903.26                


CITIES AND TOWNS TOTAL 14,923.39           76,136.84           (24,156.33)              66,903.90           


SCHOOLS $  $  $  $ 


Due from Tre-Gunn RE1J Gen 93,099.84           350,445.35         (112,840.20)            330,704.99         


Due from Tre-Gunn RE1J Bond 118.17                108,171.69         (8,865.00)                99,424.86           


Due from Tre-Delta 50J General 7,207.70             8,619.53             (7,210.57)                8,616.66             


Due from Tre-Delta 50J Bond -                      280.26                -                          280.26                


Due from Tre-Montrose RE1J General 636.43                1,572.68             (638.71)                   1,570.40             
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Due from Tre-Montrose RE1J Bond -                      163.42                -                          163.42                


Due from Tre-Reij 2014 Mill Override 63.47                  63,336.97           (5,033.86)                58,366.58           


SCHOOLS TOTAL 101,125.61         532,589.90         (134,588.34)            499,127.17         


IMPROVEMENT DISTRICTS  $  $  $  $ 


Due from Tre-Library Dist 21.80                  22,784.06           (2,383.39)                20,422.47           


Due from Tre-CO River Water CD 829.96                4,493.65             (1,204.78)                4,118.83             


Due from Tre-Reserve MD2 627.89                930.55                (636.28)                   922.16                


Due from Tre-Mt Crested Butte DDA -                      12,420.10           (372.52)                   12,047.58           


Due from Tre-Bostwick Park Water CD 12.24                  103.73                (14.98)                     100.99                


Due from Tre-Crawford Water CD -                      -                      -                          -                      


Due from Tre-Crested Butte South MD 1,551.51             10,005.92           (3,769.52)                7,787.91             


Due from Tre-Mt CB Water/San 6,360.27             28,417.65           (9,689.95)                25,087.97           


Due from Tre-East River Regional SD 487.52                2,681.52             (552.82)                   2,616.22             


Due from Tre-Cemetery 804.69                4,823.62             (1,056.92)                4,571.39             


Due from Tre-Gunn Co Metro Rec Dist 1,682.21             15,294.23           (2,754.67)                14,221.77           


Due from Tre-N Fork Water CD 134.62                167.89                (135.48)                   167.03                


Due from Tre-Skyland MD 3,644.28             20,421.04           (4,143.59)                19,921.73           


Due from Tre-Upper Gunn Water CD 5,569.52             32,274.95           (8,402.99)                29,441.48           


Due from Tre-Crested Butte Fire PD 13,578.00           78,297.01           (22,238.43)              69,636.58           


Due from Tre-Gunn Co Fire PD 3,458.73             16,344.35           (4,267.45)                15,535.63           


Due from Tre-Carbondale & Rural Fire PD 770.42                4,225.25             (873.26)                   4,122.41             


Due from Tre-Ragged Mt Fire PD 785.35                885.80                (787.49)                   883.66                


Due from Tre-Arrowhead Fire PD 225.51                1,105.28             (251.65)                   1,079.14             


Due From Tre-Reserve MD#2 BOND 2016A 2,984.81             4,205.82             (3,018.17)                4,172.46             


Due From Tre-North Fork Ambulance Health Service Dist 666.87                (20.00)                     646.87                


Due From Tre-Reserve MD #2 BOND 2016B 381.69                564.42                (381.69)                   564.42                


Due From Tre-Reserve MD #2 BOND 2016C 306.37                450.38                (306.37)                   450.38                


IMPROVEMENT DISTRICTS TOTAL 44,217.39           261,564.09         (67,262.40)              238,519.08         


MISC CONTROL  $  $  $  $ 


Due from Tre-Clerk & Recorder 365,023.58         456,844.45         (419,709.32)            402,158.71         


Due from Tre-Clerk Sales Tax -                      35,808.23           (35,808.23)              -                      


Due from Tre-SOT -                      221,152.85         (221,152.85)            -                      


Due from Tre-State Auto -                      165,288.08         (165,288.08)            -                      


Due from Tre-Clerk ST Domestic Abuse 100.00                120.00                (220.00)                   -                      


Due from Tre-Clerk State Registrar 15.00                  18.00                  (15.00)                     18.00                  


Due from Tre-Clerk State Specific -                      -                      -                          -                      


Due from Tre- State Tech 2.00 Surcharge -                      810.00                (810.00)                   -                      


Due from Tre-Range Improvement Dist 3 -                      -                      -                          -                      


Due from Tre-Sheriff Commissary 10,593.11           33.45                  (0.33)                       10,626.23           


Due from Tre-Inmate Trust 2,002.53             1,409.00             (26,477.85)              (23,066.32)          


Due from Tre-Investment Interest -                      123,588.16         (123,588.16)            -                      


Due from Tre-Treas Deed 1,708.77             127.00                (45.00)                     1,790.77             


Due from Tre-Unused Remittances 138,365.20         29,321.15           (167,316.02)            370.33                


Due from Tre-Elected Official Fees Clrg 17,297.52           32,195.28           (30,819.14)              18,673.66           


Due from Tre-GV Regional Housing Authority -                      -                      -                          -                      


MISC CONTROL TOTAL 535,105.71         1,066,715.65      (1,191,249.98)         410,571.38         


GRAND TOTALS 30,465,699.16 7,560,361.64      (9,569,836.05)         28,456,224.75    


TO THE HONORABLE JONATHAN HOUCK , CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF


THE COUNTY OF GUNNISON, IN THE STATE OF COLORADO:


The preceding is a full and accurate account of all moneys, received and disbursed, and all payments received


in account thereof of every name and descriptions whatsoever in the office of the County Treasurer,


within and for the aforesaid county for the month of January 2019.


Debbie Dunbar


  Gunnison County Treasurer


DATE:


Jonathan Houck


Chairman of the Board of County Commissioners Date Accepted:
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GUNNISON/HINSDALE BOARD OF HUMAN SERVICES 
Meeting Agenda for February 19, 2019 
County Commissioners’ Meeting Room 


200 E. Virginia Avenue; Gunnison, CO 81230 
 
 


• Call to Order at 3:00 pm 
 
• Agenda Review; Minutes Approval 


 
• 2019 Board of Human Services Meeting Agenda Planning  


 
• Program Updates: Funding Overview & Staffing Update  


 
• Legislative Updates  


 
• Next Meeting:  April 16, 2019 


 
• Adjourn at 3:30 pm 


 
Please Note: Packet materials for the above discussions will be available on the Gunnison County website 


at http://www.gunnisoncounty.org/177/Agendas-Minutes-Portfolios no later than 6:00 pm 
on the Friday prior to the meeting. 



http://www.gunnisoncounty.org/177/Agendas-Minutes-Portfolios



		County Commissioners’ Meeting Room






Term Begins: Term Ends: Grant Contract #:


Submitter's Email Address:


Finance Review: Not Required


County Attorney Review: Required Not Required


Regular Agenda Time Allotted:


Action Requested:


Parties to the Agreement:


Agenda Item: 


Summary:


Fiscal Impact:


Submitted by:


Certificate of Insurance Required


Reviewed by: Discharge Date:


Yes           No
Reveiwed by: Discharge Date:


County Manager Review:


Discharge Date:


Required


Comments:


AGENDA ITEM or FINAL CONTRACT REVIEW SUBMITTAL FORM 


 Revised April 2015


Comments:


Reveiwed by:


Comments:


WorksessionConsent Agenda 


Agenda Date: 


GUNCOUNTY1\dBaumgarten


GUNCOUNTY1\emense


5


2/15/2019


ok  db    2/15/19


Motion


The draft 12/18/18 Human Services Regular Meeting minutes are attached for consideration.


DRAFT HS Meeting Minutes; 12/18/18


2/15/2019


EMense@gunnisoncounty.org


2/19/2019


Liz Mense







 


Gunnison/Hinsdale Board of Human Services - 1 - 
Minutes of October 16, 2018 


GUNNISON/HINSDALE BOARD OF HUMAN SERVICES 
MEETING MINUTES 
December 18, 2018 


 
The December 18, 2018 meeting of the Gunnison/Hinsdale Board of Human Services was held in the 
Board of County Commissioners’ meeting room located at 200 E. Virginia Avenue, Gunnison, Colorado. 
Present were: 
 
Phil Chamberland, Chairperson (ABSENT)                      Joni Reynolds, Health & Human Services Director 
Susan Thompson, Vice-Chairperson (VIA PHONE)           Matthew Birnie, County Manager   
Jonathan Houck, Commissioner                                    Elizabeth Mense, Deputy County Clerk   
John Messner, Commissioner                                        Other Persons Present as Listed in Text 
 
 
CALL TO ORDER: Commissioner Houck called the meeting to order at 8:32 am.  
 
AGENDA REVIEW: There were no changes to the agenda.  
 
MINUTES APPROVAL: Moved by Commissioner Houck, seconded by Commissioner Messner to 
approve the minutes of the 8/21/18 Gunnison/Hinsdale Board of Human Services Meeting. Motion 
carried.  
 
FINANCE UPDATE: Senior Accountant Kelly Weak was present for the discussion. She stated that the 
finances are on track.  
Moved by Commissioner Messner, seconded by Commissioner Houck to approve the financials as 
presented. Motion carried.  
 
2019 BOARD PLANNING: Health and Human Services Director Joni Reynolds discussed potential 
agenda topics for 2019 and inquired if the Board had any input. She would like to meet with each 
Commissioner in the coming weeks to discuss 2019 board planning. Susan Thompson called into the 
meeting at 8:36 am. Commissioner Messner asked Director Reynolds what legislative topics she thinks 
will be on the radar for 2019. Director Reynolds stated that the Family First Act and the Child Care 
Assistance Program (CCAP) will likely be discussed. Commissioner Houck inquired about community 
outreach for certified providers for foster care. Director Reynolds stated that her department has been 
working on recruitment. There are currently three additional foster care providers in the works within 
Gunnison County. There is still a need for foster home providers in Hinsdale County. Director Reynolds 
stated that she has reached out to a third party child placement agency to inquire about therapeutic 
foster homes. Early childcare education was also discussed. Director Reynolds stated that Seasons 
Schoolhouse will be staying at their current location on Virginia Avenue. There is still an immediate need 
for child care slots for infants and toddlers across the valley.  
  
NEXT MEETING: The next meeting is scheduled for February 19, 2019.  
 
ADJOURN:  Moved by Commissioner Houck to adjourn the meeting. The meeting adjourned at 8:55 am. 
 
 
 
 
Minutes Prepared By: 
 
 
 
 
_______________________________________ 
Elizabeth Mense, Deputy County Clerk  
 
 
Minutes Approved February 19, 2019 
 
 
 
 
_______________________________________ 
Jonathan Houck, Commissioner  
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